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Bank Reconciliation sample reports

This section includes information about and instructions for creating the
most common Bank Reconciliation reports. Samples of each report also
are included.

The following reports are explained:

Checkbook Register Report

Bank Transaction Posting Journal
Reconciliation Posting Journal
Bank Deposit Posting Journal
Reconciliation Edit List

Bank Transaction History Report
Distribution Detail History Report
Voided Receipts Removal Report
Voided Transactions Removal Report
Bank Deposit Worksheet
Outstanding Transactions Report
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Checkbook Register Report

Report Writer name
Checkbook Register

Report tables
CM Transaction
CM Transaction Type Setup
CM Checkbook Master

Ranges
Checkbook ID
Description
Date
Number
Type
User-Defined 1

Sorting options
Number
Date
User-Defined 1

Include
Reconciled transactions
Unreconciled transactions
Voided transactions

The Checkbook Register Report displays the transactions for each
payment and deposit. The number, date, type, paid-to or received-from
information, reconciliation information, and origin are listed for each
transaction along with the payment or deposit amount. The checkbook’s
current balance and user-defined information also are displayed on the
report. If you choose to view the functional currency and the currency
assigned to the checkbook is not the functional currency, the Current
Balance field and heading will not print.

Printing Instructions
To print the Checkbook Register Report for an individual checkbook:

1. Choose Inquiry >> Financial >> Checkbook Register to open the
Checkbook Register Inquiry window.

2. Enter or select a checkbook ID.
3. Choose File >> Print.
To print the Checkbook Register Report for multiple checkbooks:

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Checkbook to open the Checkbook
Reports window.

2. Select Checkbook Register from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Checkbook Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. You can choose to include reconciled, unreconciled, and
voided transactions on the report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Checkbook Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Checkbook Register Report from either the Checkbook
Reports window or the Checkbook Report Options window. You also can

save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation.
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Checkbook Register Report

System: 5/21/2008 1:26:08 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 5/20/2008 CHECKBOOK REGISTER REPORT User ID: LESSONUSER1
Bank Reconciliation

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Checkbook ID PETTY CASH PETTY CASH Number First Last
Description Petty Cash-Uptown Trust Petty Cash-Uptown Trust Date First Last
User-Defined 1 Type First Last

Sorted By: Number

Include Trx: Reconciled, Unreconciled, Voided

* Voided transaction 4 Cleared amount is different than posted amount

Checkbook ID Description User-Defined 1 Current Balance
Number Date Type Paid To/Rcvd From Reconciled Origin Payment Deposit

PETTY CASH Petty Cash-Uptown Trust ($100,683.49)
00000000000000000001 1/31/2009 DEP No CMDEP00000005 $119.54
00000000000000000001 2/8/2011 CHK Associated Insurance Inc. Yes PMCHKO00000002 $50.25
00000000000000000002 2/8/2011 CHK Associated Insurance Inc. No PMCHK00000003 $141.84
00000000000000000003 2/12/2011 CHK Advanced Tech Satellite Syst No PMCHK00000004 $90.25
00000000000000000004 2/16/2011 CHK Central Communications LTD No PMCHK00000005 $93.55
00000000000000000005 1/5/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000006 $103.79
00000000000000000006 2/22/2011 CHK American Science Museum No PMCHK00000007 $271.62
00000000000000000007 2/4/2011 CHK Greenway Foods No PMCHK00000008 $607.60
00000000000000000008 2/25/2011 CHK Magnificent Office Images No PMCHK00000009 $1,262.50
00000000000000000009 3/5/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000010 $1,255.26
00000000000000000010 2/28/2011 CHK Comtel-Page Inc. No PMCHK00000011 $698.45
00000000000000000011 3/2/2011 CHK American Electrical Contract No PMCHK00000012 $1,858.00
00000000000000000012 3/4/2011 CHK Castle Inn Resort No PMCHK00000013 $12,065.30
00000000000000000013 3/17/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000014 $6,927.46
00000000000000000014 3/14/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000015 $3,064.76
00000000000000000015 3/15/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000016 $1,255.26
00000000000000000016 3/12/2011 CHK Contoso, Ltd. No PMCHK00000017 $64,925.00
00000000000000000017 3/16/2011 CHK American Science Museum No PMCHK00000018 $1,063.55
00000000000000000018 8/3/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000027 $313.06
00000000000000000019 4/14/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000028 $142.30
00000000000000000020 4/9/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000029 $28.46
00000000000000000021 4/11/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000030 $142.30
00000000000000000022 4/13/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000031 $284.60
00000000000000000023 4/22/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000032 $28.46
00000000000000000024 4/16/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000033 $85.38
00000000000000000025 4/17/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000034 $28.46
00000000000000000026 4/18/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000035 $56.92
00000000000000000027 4/19/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000036 $15.00
00000000000000000028 4/30/2011 CHK Crawfords, Inc. No PMCHK00000037 $90.25
00000000000000000029 4/25/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000038 $180.50
00000000000000000030 4/26/2011 CHK Advanced Office Systems No PMCHK00000039 $90.25
00000000000000000031 4/29/2011 CHK Super Foods Plus No PMCHK00000040 $1,329.92
00000000000000000032 4/30/2011 CHK Super Foods Plus No PMCHK00000041 $1,329.92
00000000000000000033 4/12/2011 CHK Sinclair State University No PMCHK00000042 $1,173.06
IAJ000000009 1/15/2009 IAJ No CMTRX00000001 $25.00

35 Transaction(s)
35 Total Transaction(s)
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Bank Transaction Posting Journal

Report Writer name

Bank Transaction Posting
Journal

Report tables
CM Journal
CM Transaction
CM Receipt
CM Distribution
Account Master
CM Transaction Type Setup

Ranges
Audit Trail Code
Posting Date

Sorting option
Audit Trail Code

The Bank Transaction Posting Journal shows detailed information about
posted transactions, including the checkbook that was updated, the
transaction type, number, transaction and posting dates, transaction
amount, paid-to or received-from information, description, and General
Ledger distributions. Voided transactions are marked with an asterisk (*).
The Bank Transaction Posting Journal also indicates if a transaction hasn’t
been posted because of an error.

The Bank Transaction Posting Journal will be printed automatically when
you close the Bank Transaction Entry window after posting a document.
This report is a part of the audit trail and should be kept with your
permanent records.

Posting journals can be printed only if you selected to print them in the
Posting Setup window. See the System Setup documentation (Help >>
Contents >> Setting Up The System) for more information.

You can print the posting journal to a file as well as to the printer, in case
of a printing error. The contents of this file can be printed at any time.

The Bank Transaction Posting Journal can be reprinted at any time as long

as you've marked the Reprint option in the Audit Trail Codes Setup
window and have not removed history for the transactions.

Printing Instructions
To reprint a Bank Transaction Posting Journal:

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Bank Posting Journals to open the
Financial Posting Journals window.

2. Select Bank Transaction Journal from the Reports list and choose New
to open the Financial Posting Journal Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Financial Posting Journal Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Bank Transaction Posting Journal

6/22/00
6/22/00

7:03:17 PM Page: 1

User ID: LESSONUSER1l

Fabrikam, Inc.
BANK TRANSACTION POSTING JOURNAL -

System:

User Date: REPRINT

Bank Reconciliation
Audit Trail Code: CMTRX00000001
* Voided transactions

Checkbook ID Type Number Date
Paid To/Rcvd From Description

Uptown Trust Increase Adjustment IAJ000000017 1/30/99
Account Number Account Description
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
000-7040-00 Miscellaneous Income

Uptown Trust Decrease Adjustment DAJ000000003 1/30/99
Account Number Account Description
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
999-9999-99 Transfer Suspense Account

Uptown Trust Decrease Adjustment DAJ000000012 1/30/99
Account Number Account Description
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
999-9999-99 Transfer Suspense Account

Uptown Trust Decrease Adjustment DAJ000000016 1/30/99
Account Number Account Description
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
000-6780-00 Miscellaneous Expense

Uptown Trust Decrease Adjustment DAJ000000018 1/30/99

Account Number

Account Description

000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
000-2410-00 Freight Payable
000-2420-00 Brokerage Fees Payable
000-2430-00 Miscellaneous Payable
System: 6/22/00 7:03:17 PM Fabrikam, Inc.

User Date: 6/22/00

Bank Reconciliation

FLEX BENEFITS Increase Adjustment IAJ000000013 1/30/99
Account Number Account Description
000-1110-00 Cash - Payroll
999-9999-99 Transfer Suspense Account

PAYROLL Increase Adjustment IAJ000000004 1/30/99
Account Number Account Description
000-1110-00 Cash - Payroll
999-9999-99 Transfer Suspense Account

PETTY CASH Increase Adjustment IAJ000000009 1/15/99

Account Number

Account Description

000-1130-00 Petty Cash
999-9999-99 Transfer Suspense Account
Total Transactions: 8

BANK TRANSACTION POSTING JOURNAL -

Posting Date

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,118.99

REPRINT

1/30/99

$0.00

$0.00

$488.54

Credit

$0.00

$488.54

$488.54
$37,000.00

Credit
$37,000.00
$0.00
$37,000.00
$2,120.00

$2,120.00

$0.00

$2,120.00
$161.20

Credit

$161.20
$1,118.99

Credit
$1,118.99
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,118.99
Page: 2
User ID: LESSONUSER1

$2,120.00

Credit

$0.00
$76,800.00

$76,800.00
$37,000.00

Credit

$0.00
$37,000.00

$37,000.00
$25.00

Credit

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Reconciliation Posting Journal

Report Writer name
Reconcile Journal

Report tables
CM Reconcile Header
CM Checkbook Master

Range
Audit Trail Code

Sorting option
Audit Trail Code

The Reconciliation Posting Journal shows detailed information about
balances as of the last reconciliation, including statement ending balance,
outstanding check amount, deposits in transit amount, adjusted bank
balance, checkbook balance, adjustments, and the adjusted book balance.
The Reconciliation Posting Journal also indicates if a transaction hasn’t
been posted because of an error.

The Reconciliation Posting Journal will be printed automatically when
you close the Reconcile Bank Statements window after reconciling a
statement. This report is a part of the audit trail and should be kept with
your permanent records.

Posting journals can be printed only if you selected to print them in the
Posting Setup window. See the System Setup documentation (Help >>
Contents >> Setting Up The System) for more information.

You can print the posting journal to a file as well as to the printer, in case
of a printing error. The contents of this file can be printed at any time.

The Reconciliation Posting Journal can be reprinted at any time as long as
you’ve marked the Reprint option in the Audit Trail Codes Setup window
and have not removed history for the transactions.

Printing Instructions
To reprint the Reconciliation Posting Journal:

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Bank Posting Journals to open the
Financial Posting Journals window.

2. Select Reconciliation Journal from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Financial Posting Journal Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. Ranges and sorting options are available only for the

reprinted posting journals.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Financial Posting Journal Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).

6 BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS



Reconciliation Posting Journal

System: 5/10/02 12:15:16 PM
User Date: 5/10/02

Audit Trail Code: CMADJ00000002
Checkbook ID: PAYROLL
Description: Payroll-Lakes Bank

Statement Ending Balance
Outstanding Checks (-)
Deposits in Transit (+)

Adjusted Bank Balance

Checkbook Balance as of Cutoff
Adjustments

Adjusted Book Balance

Difference

Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
RECONCILIATION POSTING JOURNAL User ID: LESSONUSER1
Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement Ending Balance: $76,935.65
Bank Statement Ending Date: 4/2/02
Cutoff Date: 4/2/02

$76,935.65
$2,765.54
$54,068.13

$128,248.24
($10.00)

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Bank Deposit Posting Journal

Report Writer name

Bank Deposit Posting Journal
- Reprint

Report tables

CM Journal

CM Receipt

CM Transaction

CM Transaction Type Setup

Range

Audit Trail Code

Sorting option

8

Audit Trail Code

The Checkbook Posting Journal shows detailed information about the
transactions entered in another module that updated Bank Reconciliation
when posted. The checkbook ID, payment type, number, date, amount,
who the payment was made to or received from, and the transaction
description are displayed for each transaction. The Checkbook Posting
Journal also indicates if a transaction hasn’t been posted because of an
error. This report is a part of the audit trail and should be kept with your
permanent records.

Posting journals can be printed only if you selected to print them in the
Posting Setup window. See the System Setup documentation (Help >>
Contents >> Setting Up The System) for more information.

You can print the posting journal to a file as well as to the printer, in case
of a printing error. The contents of this file can be printed at any time.

The Checkbook Posting Journal can be reprinted at any time as long as
you’ve marked the Reprint option in the Audit Trail Codes Setup window
and have not removed history for the transactions.

Printing Instructions
To reprint a Checkbook Posting Journal:

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Bank Posting Journals to open the
Financial Posting Journals window.

2. Select Checkbook Journal from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Financial Posting Journal Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. Ranges and sorting options are available only for the

reprinted posting journals.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Financial Posting Journal Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS



Checkbook Posting Journal

System: 6/22/00 7:13:46 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 6/22/00 BANK DEPOSIT POSTING JOURNAL - REPRINT User ID: LESSONUSER1
Bank Reconciliation
Audit Trail Code: CMDEP00000002
* Voided deposits

Checkbook ID Type Number Description Deposit Date Deposit Amount
Uptown Trust With Receipts 20005 1/31/99 $17,567.11
Receipt Type Date Number Checkbook Amount
Check 1/31/99 38222 Associated Insurance Inc. $6,847.75
Check 1/31/99 9228 Advanced Office Systems $10,719.36
Totals:
————————————— Number of ------------- e meem e e e n e e e e e e eneeees AIOUNE meemeeemcce e n e c e rc e n e e ————-
Checks Credit Cards Currency Total Checks Credit Cards Currency Coin Total
2 0 0 2 $17,567.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,567.11
Total Receipts: 2
Deposit Amount: $17,567.11
Total Deposits: 1

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS



Reconciliation Edit List

Report Writer name The Reconciliation Edit List displays the balances for the statement
Reconcile Journal ending balance, outstanding check amount, deposits in transit amount,
adjusted bank balance, checkbook balance, adjustments, and the adjusted
Report tables book balance. This report also shows any difference between the adjusted
CM Reconcile Header bank balance and adjusted book balance. If this difference is not zero, you
CM Checkbook Master can’t complete the reconciliation.

To print the Reconciliation Edit List before reconciling, choose File >>
Print in the Select Bank Transactions window. In the Print Reconciliation
Reports window, mark Reconciliation Edit List and choose OK.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Reconciliation Edit List

System: 1/31/99
User Date: 1/31/99

12:07:41 PM

Audit Trail Code:
Checkbook ID:
Description:

PAYROLL
Payroll - Lakes Bank

Statement Ending Balance
Outstanding Checks (-)
Deposits in Transit (+)

Adjusted Bank Balance

Checkbook Balance as of Cutoff
Adjustments

Adjusted Book Balance

Difference

Fabrikam, Inc.
RECONCILIATION EDIT LIST
Bank Reconciliation

$76,935.65
$2,765.54
$54,068.13

$128,248.24
($10.00)

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS

Page:

User ID: LESSONUSER1l

Bank Statement Ending Balance:
Bank Statement Ending Date:
Cutoff Date:

1

$76,935.65
2/2/99
2/2/99
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Bank Transaction History Report

Report Writer name

Bank Transaction History
Report

Report tables
CM Journal
CM Transaction
CM Transaction Type Setup

Ranges
Number
Audit Trail Code
Checkbook ID
Type

Sorting options
Number
Date

The Bank Transaction History Report shows detailed information for
reconciled transactions. The checkbook ID, type, number, date, posting
date, amount, paid-to or received-from information, description, and
audit trail code information are listed for each transaction.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Financial >> Bank History to open the Financial
History Reports window.

Select Bank Transaction History from the Reports list and choose
New to open the Financial History Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Financial History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Bank Transaction History Report from either the
Financial History Reports window or the Financial History Report
Options window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Bank Transaction History Report

System: 5/21/2012
User Date: 5/20/2012

1:44:43 PM

Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1

BANK TRANSACTION HISTORY REPORT User ID: LESSONUSER1

Bank Reconciliation

Ranges: From: To:
Number First Last
Audit Trail Code First Last
Checkbook ID PETTY CASH PETTY CASH
Type First Last
Sorted By: Number
* Voided transaction
Checkbook ID Type Number Date Posting Date Cleared Amount Trx Amount
Paid To/Received From Description Audit Trail Code
* PETTY CASH Check 00000000000000000001 2/8/2011 2/8/2011 $0.00 $50.25
Associated Insurance Inc. PMCHK00000002
1 Transaction(s)
BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Distribution Detail History Report

Report Writer name

Distribution Detail History
Report

Report tables
CM Distribution
CM Journal
CM Transaction Type Setup
Account Master

Ranges
Number
Audit Trail Code
Checkbook ID
Posting Date
Type
Account Number
Segment ID

Sorting option
Account Number

The Distribution Detail History Report displays account distribution
information for transactions that have been entered and posted in Bank
Reconciliation. This report shows the transaction type, number, posting
date, checkbook ID, audit trail code, and debit or credit amount posted to
each account in the selected range.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Bank History to open the Financial
History Reports window.

2. Select Bank Distribution History from the Reports list and choose
New to open the Financial History Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. Be sure to mark the Detailed option.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Financial History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Distribution Detail History Report from either the
Financial History Reports window or the Financial History Report

Options window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Distribution Detail History Report

System:
User Date:

Ranges:
Number

8/10/99
8/10/99

Audit Trail Code
Checkbook ID
Account Number

Sorted By:

* Voided

transaction

Account Number

11:40:41 AM

From: - -

Account Number

Description

Posting Date

Fabrikam, Inc.
DISTRIBUTION DETAIL HISTORY REPORT

Bank Reconciliation

From: To:

First Last

First Last

Uptown Trust Uptown Trust

Checkbook ID

Type

Posting Date

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER2

To:
Last
Last

000-1100-

DAJ
DAJ
DAJ
DAJ
IAJ

000-2410-

DAJ

000-2420-

DAJ

000-2430-

DAJ

000-6780-

DAJ

000-7040-

IAT

999-9999-

DAJ
DAJ

00

DAJ000000003
DAJ000000012
DAJ000000016
DAJ000000018
IAJ000000017

00
DAJ000000018

00
DAJ000000018

00
DAJ000000018

00
DAJ000000016

00
IAJ000000017

99
DAJ000000003
DAJ000000012

Cash - Operating Account

1/30/99 Uptown

1/30/99 Uptown

1/30/99 Uptown

1/30/99 Uptown

1/30/99 Uptown
Freight Payable

1/30/99 Uptown

Brokerage Fees Payable

1/30/99 Uptown
Miscellaneous Payable

1/30/99 Uptown
Miscellaneous Expense

1/30/99 Uptown
Miscellaneous Income

1/30/99 Uptown

Transfer Suspense Account
1/30/99 Uptown
1/30/99 Uptown

Trust
Trust
Trust
Trust
Trust

Trust

Trust

Trust

Trust

Trust

Trust
Trust

CMTRX00000001
CMTRX00000001
CMTRX00000001
CMTRX00000001
CMTRX00000001
Totals:
CMTRX00000001
Totals:
CMTRX00000001
Totals:
CMTRX00000001
Totals:
CMTRX00000001
Totals:
CMTRX00000001

Totals:

CMTRX00000001
CMTRX00000001

Totals:

Report Totals:

$488.54

$488.54

$579.98

$579.98

$326.87

$326.87

$212.14

$212.14

$161.20

$37,000.00
$2,120.00

$40,888.73

$37,000.00
$2,120.00
$161.20
$1,118.99
$0.00

$488.54

$0.00
$0.00

$40,888.73

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Voided Receipts Removal Report

Report Writer name

Voided Receipts Removal
Report

Report tables
CM Receipt
CM Journal
CM Distribution Duplicate
Account Master

Ranges
Checkbook ID
Voided Receipt Number

The Voided Receipts Removal Report shows historical receipts that were
removed if you chose to remove voided receipts from history. The
checkbook ID, type, number, date, amount, account number, posting
date, audit trail code, and whether the amount was debited or credited
are displayed for each voided receipt.

Before printing the Voided Receipts Removal Report or removing history,
back up your company data.

Printing Instructions
To print the Voided Receipts Removal Report before removing history:

1. Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Financial >> Remove Bank History to
open the Remove Bank History window.

2. Mark the Print Report Only option, select Voided Receipts as the
history type and select a range of transactions.

3. Choose Process.

4. Select a printing destination and choose OK.

After reviewing the report, you can remove history. Mark the Remove
History option and select a range, then choose Process. The Voided
Receipts Removal Report prints when the removal is complete. This

report should be kept with your permanent records.

Once you've removed history, you won’t be able to print bank history
reports or reprint posting journals for the transactions you’ve removed.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Voided Receipts Removal Report

System: 8/10/99 1:58:53 PM
User Date: 8/11/99

Fabrikam, Inc.
VOIDED RECEIPTS REMOVAL REPORT
Bank Reconciliation

$100.50
$0.00
$0.00

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER1

Ranges: From: To:
Checkbook ID Uptown Trust PETTY CASH
Voided Receipt Number First Last
Checkbook ID Type Number Date
Account Number Posting Date Audit Trail Code
PETTY CASH Check Receipt RCT000000020 8/11/99
000-1130-00 8/11/99 CMTRX00000004
000-7040-00 8/11/99 CMTRX00000004
000-1130-00 8/11/99 CMTRX00000005
000-7040-00 8/11/99 CMTRX00000005

1 Receipts(s)

$100.50

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Voided Transactions Removal Report

Report Writer name

Voided Transactions Removal
Report

Report tables
CM Transaction
CM Journal
CM Transaction Type Setup
CM Distribution Duplicate
Account Master

Ranges
Checkbook ID
Reconcile Audit Trail Code
Statement Ending Date

The Voided Transactions Removal Report shows historical transactions
that were removed if you chose to remove voided transactions from
history. The checkbook ID, type, number, date, amount, account number,
posting date, audit trail code, and whether the amount was debited or
credited are displayed for each voided transaction.

Before printing the Voided Transaction Removal Report or removing
history, back up your company data.

Printing Instructions

To print the Voided Transactions Removal Report before removing
history:

1. Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Financial >> Remove Bank History to
open the Remove Bank History window.

2. Mark Voided Transactions as the history type, mark the Print Report
Only option, and select a range of transactions.

3. Choose Process.

4. Select a printing destination and choose OK.

After reviewing the report, you can remove history. Mark the Remove
History option and select a range, then choose Process. The Voided
Transactions Removal Report prints when the removal is complete. This

report should be kept with your permanent records.

Once you've removed history, you won’t be able to print bank history
reports or reprint posting journals for the transactions you’ve removed.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Voided Transactions Removal Report

System: 8/10/99
User Date: 8/11/99

Ranges:
Checkbook ID

Voided Transaction Number

Checkbook ID Type

1:54:15 PM

From:
Uptown Trust
First

Fabrikam, Inc.

VOIDED TRANSACTIONS REMOVAL REPORT

Bank Reconciliation

To:
PETTY CASH
Last

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER1

Uptown Trust Deposit

PETTY CASH Check

000-1130-00
000-7040-00
000-1130-00
000-7040-00

2 Transaction(s)

1/31/99

CMDEP00000002

00000000000000000001 8/10/99

8/10/99
8/10/99
8/10/99
8/10/99

CMTRX00000002
CMTRX00000002
CMTRX00000003
CMTRX00000003

$150.00

Amount

Credit
$17,567.11

$75.00
$75.00
$0.00
$0.00
$75.00
$150.00

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Bank Deposit Worksheet

Report Writer name

Bank Deposit Worksheet

Report tables

20

CM Deposit Work

CM Checkbook Master
Account Master

Company Location Master
Bank Master

CM Receipt

The Bank Deposit Worksheet lists the receipts assigned to a deposit. The
report includes the receipt type, date, number, whom the receipt was
received from, amount, and totals information as entered or displayed in
the Deposit Totals window.

To print this report, choose File >> Print while working in the Bank
Deposit Entry window.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Bank Deposit Worksheet

System: 6/22/00 7:32:40 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 6/22/00 BANK DEPOSIT WORKSHEET User ID: LESSONUSER1
Bank Reconciliation

Checkbook ID: Uptown Trust Deposit Number: 20009
Description: Computer-Uptown Trust Deposit Description:
Bank Account Number: 07200360604 Deposit Date: 6/22/00
Deposit Type: Deposit With Receipts
Receipt Type Date Number Received From Checkbook Amount
Cash 2/15/99 PYMNT000000000023 Aaron Fitz Electrical $117.65
Totals:
-------------- Number of ---=--=--------- e e m e memecmeeemseeeeee=== AMOUNt ------eemeemeeemeeeeeeeeemeee———————
Checks Credit Cards Currency Total Checks Credit Cards Currency Coin Total
0 0 1 1 $0.00 $0.00 $117.00 $0.65 $117.65
Deposit Amount: $117.65

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS 21



Outstanding Transactions Report

Report Writer name

Outstanding Transactions
Report

Report tables
CM Unreconciled TEMP
CM Transaction Type Setup
CM Reconcile Header

The Outstanding Transactions Report displays the transactions not
marked as cleared in the Select Bank Transactions window. The
transaction type, number, date, paid-to or received-from information, and
transaction amounts are displayed for each outstanding transaction.

To print the Outstanding Transactions Report before reconciling, choose
File >> Print in the Select Bank Transactions window. In the Print
Reconciliation Reports window, mark Outstanding Transactions Report
and choose OK.

For more information about printing Bank Reconciliation reports, refer to
the Bank Reconciliation documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Outstanding Transactions Report

System:

8/10/99

User Date: 8/10/99

Checkbook ID: PAYROLL

12:08:56 PM

Fabrikam, Inc.
OUTSTANDING TRANSACTIONS REPORT
Bank Reconciliation

Paid To/Rcvd From

Page:
User ID:

1
LESSONUSER1

Trx Amount

$54,068.13

2/2/99

1/31/99
1/31/99
1/31/99

Description: Payroll-Lakes Bank
Sorted By: Type

Type Number

DEP 00000000000000000001

CHK 10045

CHK 10046

CHK 10050

CHK 10053

5 Transaction(s)

Totals:

Number of Payments
Amount of Payments
Number of Deposits
Amount of Deposits

1/31/99

4
$2,765.54
1
$54,068.13

Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check

($660
($818
($755
($530

BANK RECONCILIATION SAMPLE REPORTS
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Bill of Materials sample reports

This document includes information about and instructions for creating
the most common Bill of Materials reports. Samples of each report also
are included.

The following reports are explained:

Assembly Analysis

Assembly History Removal Report
Assembly Lot Number History
Assembly Posting Journal
Assembly Serial Number History
Component Where Used Report
Document Inquiry Report

Gross Requirements

Indented Bill of Materials

MANUAL NAME 25



Assembly Analysis

Report Writer names

BM Assembly Analysis
Detailed Report

BM Assembly Analysis
Detailed Report by Bill
Number

BM Assembly Analysis Report

BM Assembly Analysis Report
by Bill Number

Report tables
Assembly Transaction History
Assembly Component History

Assembly Report Header
Temp

Ranges
Bill Number
Document Date
Document Number
Site ID

Sorting options
Document Number
Document Date
Bill Number
Site ID

26 MANUAL NAME

The Assembly Analysis report includes posted assembly items and can be
used to analyze items that have been produced. The item is produced
when the assembly transaction is posted. You can choose the following
options for printing:

¢ Print in detail or in summary.

¢ If printing in detail, select how many component levels to include on
the report.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Analysis to open the Inventory
Analysis Reports window.

2. Select Assembly Analysis from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory Analysis Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Analysis Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Assembly Analysis report from either the Inventory
Analysis Reports window or the Inventory Analysis Report Options

window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Assembly Analysis

System: 5/21/2007 4:21:06 PM
User Date: 5/21/2007
Ranges: From:
Bill Number First
Document Date First
Document Number ASM00000000000001
Site ID WAREHOUSE

Sorted By: Document Number

Fabrikam,

Inc.

ASSEMBLY ANALYSIS
Bill of Materials

To:

Last

Last
ASM00000000000007
WAREHOUSE

Page:

User ID:

Description

1
LessonUserl

Receiver-Hands Free Single Ear

PHON-RCV-0002
30

Stock Quantity

$1,256.40

Assemble Quantity

$0.00

Ext. Standard Qty

$1,256.40

Quantity Variance

Number of Levels: 10

Print: Detail

Document Number Document Date Batch ID
Start Date Completion Date Site ID U Of M

ASM00000000000001 5/5/2007 LESSON USER1
5/5/2007 0/0/0000 WAREHOUSE Each
Component Item Uof M
Description

- ACCS-CRD-12WH Each
Phone Cord - 12' White

- ACCS-HDS-1EAR Each

Headset-Single Ear

30

PHON-FGD-0001
25

Stock Quantity

$1,157.70

30
$0.00

30
$0.00

$1,157.70

Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear

$1,430.50

Assemble Quantity

$0.00

Ext. Standard Qty

$1,430.50

Quantity Variance

ASM00000000000003 3/16/2007 LESSON USER1
3/16/2007 0/0/0000 WAREHOUSE Each
Component Item U of M
Description

- PHON-RCV-0001 Each
Receiver-Hands Free Dual Ear

- PHON-BAS-0001 Each

Phone Base

25

HDWR-SBD-0001
3

Stock Quantity

0 25

$1,131.75 $0.00

0 25

$298.75 $0.00
Switchboard

$44,404.36 $0.00

Assemble Quantity

Ext. Standard Qty

$1,131.75
0

$298.75
$44,404.36

Quantity Variance

ASM00000000000007 2/14/2007 LESSON USER1
2/14/2007 0/0/0000 WAREHOUSE Each
Component Item U of M
Description

- HDWR-FGC-0001 Each
Data Card Assembly

- HDWR-CAB-0001 Each
Central Cabinet

- HDWR-SWM-0100 Each
Switching Module (<100)

- ASMB-LBR-0001 Hour

Labor, Parts Assembly

Total Documents: 3

$227.97

0
$20,765.64

0
$23,340.75

0.00
$70.00

2.00
$0.00

$227.97

0
$20,765.64

0
$23,340.75

0.00
$70.00
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Assembly History Removal Report

Report Writer name

BM Assembly History
Removal

Report tables
Assembly Transaction History
Assembly Component History

Ranges
Document Number
Document Date
Bill Number
Site ID
Audit Trial Code

28 MANUAL NAME

AN\

The Assembly History Removal Report displays the historical assembly
transactions that have been removed. This report lists the assembly
number, site, bill number, audit trail code, assembled quantity, and all
components used for the assembly. Removing history makes room for
new information to be stored.

Before printing this report or removing assembly history, make a backup of the
company’s Inventory folder.

You can print an Assembly History Removal Report without removing
history. Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Inventory >> Remove Assembly
History to open the Remove Assembly History window. Select
Transaction, enter a range of transactions, mark only the Print Report
option, and choose OK.

After reviewing the report, you can remove assembly history. In the
Remove Assembly History window, select Transaction and enter a range
of transactions to remove. Mark the Remove History and Print Report
options and choose Process. The report will be printed when the removal
is complete. This report should be kept with your permanent records.

Once you’ve removed assembly history, you will not be able to reprint
posting journals for transactions that have been removed. These
transactions also will not be included on Serial /Lot History reports or the
Assembly Analysis report.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Assembly History Removal Report

System: 4/24/2007 2:43:54 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 4/24/2007 ASSEMBLY HISTORY REMOVAL REPORT User ID: LessonUserl
Bill of Materials

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Document Number ASM00000000000001 ASM00000000000007 Site ID First Last
Document Date First Last Audit Trail Code First Last
Bill Number First Last

Sorted By: Document Number

Document Number Document Date Posting Date Bill Number Description
CBaten Augit Trail Code site 0 vorw Assemble 0ty
ASMO0000000000001  5/5/2006 5/5/2006 pHON-RCV-0002 Receiver-Hands Free Single Bar
LESSON USER1 BMASMO00000001 WAREHOUSE Each 30
Component Item U of M Standard Quantity Assemble Quantity Stock Quantity
Description
- accs-crp-izwm Each o o o

Phone Cord - 12' White

ACCS-HDS-1EAR Each 30 0 30
Headset-Single Ear

ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 6/16/2006 PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear

LESSON USER1 BMASMO00000001 WAREHOUSE Each 25

Component Item Uof M Standard Quantity Assemble Quantity Stock Quantity

Description
- pmow-rcv-0001 Each s o s

Receiver-Hands Free Dual Ear

- PHON-BAS-0001 Each 25 0 25
Phone Base

ASM00000000000007 8/14/2006 8/14/2006 HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard
LESSON USER1l BMASMO00000001 WAREHOUSE Each 3
Component Item U of M Standard Quantity Assemble Quantity Stock Quantity

Description

HDWR-FGC-0001 Each 3 0 3
Data Card Assembly

- HDWR-CAB-0001 Each 3 0 3
Central Cabinet

- HDWR-SWM-0100 Each 3 0 3
Switching Module (<100)

ASMB-LBR-0001 Hour 2.00 0.00 2.00
Labor, Parts Assembly

Total Documents: 3
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Assembly Lot Number

History

Report Writer name

BM Assembly Lot Number
History Report

Report tables

Assembly Serial Lot Report
Header Temp

Item Master

Ranges
Lot Number
Item Number
Document Date
Document Number
Site ID

Sorting option
ltem Number

30 MANUAL NAME

The Assembly Lot Number History report lists the lot numbers used
during the assembly process. This report provides an audit trail to trace
specific lot numbers used or assembled for a transaction.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Inventory >> History to open the Inventory
History Reports window.

Select Assembly Lot Number History from the Reports list and
choose New to open the Inventory History Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Assembly Lot Number History report from either the
Inventory History Reports window or the Inventory History Report
Options window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Assembly Lot Number History

System: 6/21/2007 4:35:17 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 6/21/2007 ASSEMBLY LOT NUMBER HISTORY User ID: LessonUserl
Bill of Materials

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Lot Number 499915 499915 Document Date First Last
Item Number First Last site ID First Last
Document Number First Last

Sorted By: Item Number/Lot Number/Document Number

Item Number Description
Lot Number Lot Quantity Document Number Document Date Site ID Type
Used to Assemble Description Linked To
PHON-RCV-0001 Receiver-Hands Free Dual Ear
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
499915 1 ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE Stock
PHON-FGD-0001 Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear Not Linked
Total Lot Numbers: 25

MANUAL NAME 31



Assembly Posting Journal

Report Writer names
BM Assembly Posting Journal

BM Assembly Posting Journal
Reprint

Report tables
Posting Definitions Master
Assembly Transaction
Assembly Component

Assembly Posting Journal
Temp

Assembly Serial Lot
Assembly Batch History
Assembly Transaction History
Assembly Component History

Assembly Posting Journal
Temp

Assembly Serial Lot History

Ranges
Audit Trail Code
Batch ID
Posting Date

Sorting option
Audit Trail Code

32 MANUAL NAME

The Assembly Posting Journal shows detailed information about posted
assembly transactions, including posting accounts, costs, and item
information. This report also indicates if a transaction hasn’t been posted
because of an error. The Assembly Posting Journal will be printed
automatically when you close the Assembly Entry window after posting.
This report is part of the audit trail and should be kept with your
permanent records.

Posting journals can be printed only if you selected to print them in the
Posting Setup window. For more information, refer to your System Setup
Instructions (Help >> Contents >> select Setting up the system).

You can print the posting journal to a file as well as to the printer, in case of a
printer error. The contents of this file can be printed at any time.

Posting journals printed for individually posted transactions are
generally the same as posting journals printed for batch transactions.
However, the reports for individually posted transactions contain
information only for the transactions that were entered and posted since
the Assembly Entry window was last opened.

You can reprint the Assembly Posting Journal at any time, as long as
you’ve marked the Reprint option in the Audit Trail Codes Setup window
and have not removed history for the transactions.

Printing Instructions
To reprint an Assembly Posting Journal:

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Posting Journals to open the Reprint
Inventory Journals window.

2. Select Assembly Posting Journal from the Reports list and choose
New to open the Reprint Inventory Journal Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. Mark the Assembly Journal option. Ranges and sorting

options are available only for reprinted posting journals.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Reprint Inventory Journal Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Assembly Posting Journal

System: 4/12/2007 2:27:14 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 4/12/2007 ASSEMBLY POSTING JOURNAL - REPRINT User ID: LessonUserl
Bill of Materials
Ranges: From: To:
Audit Trail Code First Last
Batch ID First Last
Posting Date First Last
Sorted By: Audit Trail Code
Batch ID: LESSON USER1 Audit Trail Code: BMASM00000001

Batch Comment:

s Indicates Subassembly, + Serial/Lot Number added by Subassembly

Document Number Doc. Date Posting Date Site ID Bill Number Assemble Quantity
ASM00000000000001 5/5/2006 5/5/2006 WAREHOUSE PHON-RCV-0002 30
Component Item U of M Qty Used Qty Assembled Unit Cost Extended Cost
Description Inventory Acct Variance Acct Assemble Cost Variance
s PHON-RCV-0002 Each 0 30 $41.88 $1,256.40
Receiver-Hands Free Single Ear 000-1300-01 000-4740-00 $1,256.40 $0.00
+ 499901 30
ACCS-CRD-12WH Each 30 $3.29 $98.70
Phone Cord - 12' White 000-1300-01 $0.00 $0.00
ACCS-HDS-1EAR Each 30 $38.59 $1,157.70
Headset-Single Ear 000-1300-01 $0.00 $0.00
ASM00000000000003 6/16/2006 6/16/2006 WAREHOUSE PHON-FGD-0001 25
Component Item Uof M Qty Used Qty Assembled Unit Cost Extended Cost
Description Inventory Acct Variance Acct Assemble Cost Variance
s PHON-FGD-0001 Each 0 25 $57.22 $1,430.50
Phones-Hands Free Dual Ear 000-1300-02 000-4740-00 $1,430.50 $0.00
s PHON-RCV-0001 Each 25 $45.27 $1,131.75
Receiver-Hands Free Dual Ear 000-1300-01 $0.00 $0.00
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
499915 1
PHON-BAS-0001 Each 25 $11.95 $298.75
Phone Base 000-1300-01 $0.00 $0.00
ASM00000000000007 8/14/2006 8/14/2006 WAREHOUSE HDWR-SBD-0001
Component Item Uof M Qty Used Qty Assembled Unit Cost Extended Cost
Description Inventory Acct Variance Acct Assemble Cost Variance
s HDWR-SBD-0001 Each 0 3 $14,778.12 $44,334.36
Switchboard 000-1300-01 000-4740-00 $44,334.36 $0.00
Total Documents: 4

MANUAL NAME
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Assembly Serial Number History

Report Writer name

BM Assembly Serial Number
History Report

Report tables

Assembly Serial Lot Report
Header Temp

Item Master

Ranges

Serial Number
Item Number
Document Date
Document Number
Site ID

Sorting option

34

Iltem Number

MANUAL NAME

The Assembly Serial Number History report lists the serial numbers used
during the assembly process. This report provides an audit trail to trace
specific serial numbers used or assembled for a transaction.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Inventory >> History to open the Inventory
History Reports window.

Select Assembly Serial Number History from the Reports list and
choose New to open the Inventory History Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Assembly Serial Number History report from either the
Inventory History Reports window or the Inventory History Report
Options window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Assembly Serial Number History

System: 5/21/2007 4:39:49 PM
User Date: 5/21/2007

Fabrikam, Inc.
ASSEMBLY SERIAL NUMBER HISTORY
Bill of Materials

Ranges: From: To:
Serial Number First Last
Item Number HDWR-ACC-0100 WIRE-MCD-0001
Document Number First Last

Sorted By: Item Number/Serial Number/Document Number

Item Number Description

LessonUserl

HDWR-FGC-0001 Data Card Assembly

4978174 ASM00000000000007 4/14/2006
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard

4978175 ASM00000000000007 4/14/2006
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard

4978176 ASM00000000000007 4/14/2006
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard

4978177 ASM00000000000008 4/20/2006
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard

4978178 ASM00000000000008 4/20/2006
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard

RESR-COM- 6 8KM Resistor-68KM Revised
13471 ASM00000000000008 4/20/2006

HDWR-FGC-0001

Total Serial Numbers:

Data Card Assembly

Page: 1
User ID:
From: To:
Document Date First Last
site ID First Last
Site ID Type
Linked To
WAREHOUSE Stock
Not Linked
WAREHOUSE Stock
Not Linked
WAREHOUSE Stock
Not Linked
WAREHOUSE Stock
Not Linked
WAREHOUSE Assemble
Not Linked
WAREHOUSE Stock
4978178

MANUAL NAME
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Component Where Used Report

Report Writer name

BM Component Where-Used
Report

Report table

Bill of Materials Component
Where Used Report Temp

Ranges
Component Item

Bill Number

Sorting option
Component Item

36 MANUAL NAME

The Component Where Used Report is sorted by component and lists all
existing bills that contain the component. Within each component, the
bills are sorted by bill number, then by bill status. This report lists the unit
of measure, status, design quantity, scrap percentage, effective date, and
obsolete dates of the component for each bill. You can include bills and
components with Active, Pending, or Obsolete statuses.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Setup to open the Inventory Setup
Reports window.

2. Select Component Where Used from the Reports list and choose New
to open the Inventory Setup Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Setup Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Component Where Used Report from either the
Inventory Setup Reports window or the Inventory Setup Report Options

window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Component Where Used Report

System: 4/12/2007 4:15:46 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 4/12/2007 COMPONENT WHERE USED REPORT User ID: LessonUserl
Bill of Materials
Ranges: From: To:
Component Item ACCS-RST-DXBK HDWR-CAB-0001
Bill Number First Last
Sorted By: Component Item/Bill Number/Status
Bill Status: Active, Pending, Obsolete
Component Status: Active, Pending, Obsolete
Component Item Description
Bill Number Bill Description Status
Component Status Component U of M Effective Date Obsolete Date Scrap Percent Design Quantity Standard Quantity
ACCS-RST-DXBK Shoulder Rest-Deluxe Black
PHAN-PHN-0001 Standard Phone Package Active
Active Each 0.00% 1 1
PHAN-PHN-0001 Standard Phone Package Pending
Pending Each 0.00% 1 1
ANSW-ATT-1000 Attractive Answering System 1000
VMSY-FG2-0001 Voice Mail System Active
Active Each 0.00% 1 1
VMSY-FG2-0001 Voice Mail System Pending
Pending Each 0.00% 1 1
ASMB-LBR-0001 Labor, Parts Assembly
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard Active
Active Hour 0.00% 2.00 2.00
FAXX-RIC-060E Richelieu Fax 60E
PHAN-FAX-0001 Fax Machine Package Active
Pending Each 0.00% 1 1
PHAN-FAX-0001 Fax Machine Package Obsolete
Obsolete Each 0.00% 1 1
HDWR-CAB-0001 Central Cabinet
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard Active
Active Each 0.00% 1 1
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard Pending
Pending Each 0.00% 1 1
HDWR-SBD-0001 Switchboard Obsolete
Obsolete Each 0.00% 1 1
Total Components: 5
MANUALNAME 37



Document Inquiry Report

Report Writer names
BM Document Inquiry Work
BM Document Inquiry Work
by Bill
BM Document Inquiry Hist

BM Document Inquiry Hist by
Bill

Report tables
Assembly Transaction
Assembly Component
Assembly Transaction History
Assembly Component History

Ranges
Document Number
Document Date
Bill Number

38 MANUAL NAME

The Document Inquiry Report lists the assembly document number, bill
number, status, site ID, and assembly quantity for a range of assembly
documents, dates, or bill numbers.

Printing Instructions
To print the Document Inquiry Report:

1. Choose Inquiry >> Inventory >> Assembly Documents to open the
Assembly Document Inquiry window.

2. Select a range of documents to print.
3. Mark to display either Unposted or History documents.

4. Choose File >> Print to print the report containing the information
selected in the window.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Document Inquiry Report

System: 4/12/2004 4:43:11 PM

User Date: 4/12/2007

Ranges: From:
Document Number First
Bill Number First
Document Date First

Sorted By: Document Number

Document Number Bill Number

Fabrikam, Inc.
DOCUMENT INQUIRY REPORT
Bill of Materials

To:

Last
Last
Last

Include: Unposted

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl

Assemble Quantity

ASM00000000000012 FAXX-FG3-0001
Desktop Fax System

ASM00000000000013 PHON-FGS-0002
Phone-Hands Free Single Ear

ASM00000000000014 HDWR-FGC-0001
Data Card Assembly

ASM00000000000015 PSYS-FG1-0001
Phone System 1

Total Documents: 4

2/15/2007
Released

2/28/2007
Released

4/12/2007
Not Released

4/12/2007
Not Released

Each
WAREHOUSE

Each
WAREHOUSE

Each
WAREHOUSE

Each
WAREHOUSE

ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

MANUAL NAME

39



Gross Requirements

Report Writer names

BM Gross Requirements
Report By Item Number

BM Gross Requirements
Report By Site ID

Report tables

Assembly Report Gross
Requirements Temp

Assembly Report Component
Temp

Ranges
Component Item
Site ID
Document Date

Sorting options

Component Item
Site ID

40 MANUAL NAME

The Gross Requirements report displays components and the standard
quantities for selected transactions. Only transactions with a status of Not
Released will be included. The standard quantities are compared to the
quantities available in inventory and any shortages are shown. Use this
report to make purchasing decisions for the components in your
inventory.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Analysis to open the Inventory
Analysis Reports window.

2. Select Gross Requirements from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory Analysis Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. You can include all components or just components with
shortages.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Analysis Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Gross Requirements report from either the Inventory
Analysis Reports window or the Inventory Analysis Report Options

window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Gross Requirements

System: 4/20/2007 4:

User Date: 4/20/2007

Ranges: From:
Component Item CAP100
Site ID First

Document Date First
Sorted By:
+ Default Site

Component Item

27:13 PM

Component Item/Site ID

Description

Fabrikam, Inc.
GROSS REQUIREMENTS
Bill of Materials

To:
TRAN-STR-N394
Last

Last

Print: All

Page:
User ID:

Site ID

1
LessonUserl

Document Date

Start Date

HDWR-CAB-0001
ASM00000000000015

HDWR-FGC-0001
ASM00000000000015

HDWR-SWM-0100
ASM00000000000015

ITCT-CIR-CD85
ASM00000000000014

PHON-FGD-0001
ASM00000000000015

RESR-COM- 6 8KM
ASM00000000000014

RMTL-CAP-10MF
ASM00000000000014

TRAN-STR-N394
ASM00000000000014

Total Items:

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

Central Cabinet
4/12/2007

Data Card Assemb:
4/12/2007

Switching Module
4/12/2007

Integrated Circu
4/12/2007

Phones-Hands Fre
4/12/2007

Resistor-68KM Re
4/12/2007

Capacitor, .l10mF
4/12/2007

Transistor,2N394
4/12/2007

1y
Each
(<100)
Each

it, PCD85-1
Each

e Dual Ear
Each

vised

Each

Each

Each

WAREHOUSE
(1)
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
0
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
1
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
36
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
23
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
12
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
42
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

WAREHOUSE
36
Site Shortage:
Item Shortage:

MANUAL NAME 41



Indented Bill of Materials

Report Writer name
BM Bill of Materials

Report tables

Bill of Materials Report
Header Temp

Bill of Materials Report Detail
Temp

Record Notes Master

Range
Bill Number

Sorting option
Bill Number

42 MANUAL NAME

The Indented Bill of Materials report lists all of the subassemblies and
components needed to produce the finished product, down to the tenth
level. This report gives the unit of measure, status, cost type, design
quantity, effective date, and obsolete date for each component. You can
include the following:

Bills and components with Active, Pending, or Obsolete statuses
Items types of Misc Charges, Services, or Flat Fees

Notes attached to bills and components

Standard or current cost

Number of levels of components

Subassemblies by Active Only Subassemblies or Comparison Date

Printing Instructions
To print from the View Indented Bill window:

1. Choose Inquiry >> Inventory >> View Indented Bill to open the View
Indented Bill window.

2. Select the bill to print and choose File >> Print.
To print from the Inventory Setup Reports window:

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Setup to open the Inventory Setup
Reports window.

2. Select Indented Bill of Materials from the Reports list and choose
New to open the Inventory Setup Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Setup Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Indented Bill of Materials report from either the
Inventory Setup Reports window or the Inventory Setup Reports Options

window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Bill of Materials reports, refer to the
Bill of Materials documentation.



Indented Bill of Materials

System:
User Date:

Ranges:

Sorted By:

4/21/2007
4/21/2007

From:
Bill Number

Bill Number/Status

2:58:42 PM

Fabrikam,

Inc.

INDENTED BILL OF MATERIALS
Bill of Materials

FAXX-FG3-0001

Bill Status: Active

Component Status: Active, Pending, Obsolete
Number of Levels: 10

Bill Number Description

To:
FAXX-FG3-0001

Include Components:
Bill, Component

Notes:
Print:

Select Subassemblies By:

Status

Stock Method

Misc Charges,

Active Only

FAXX-FG3-0001

HDWR-FGC-0001
Data Card Assembly

- ITCT-CIR-CD85

Integrated Circuit, PCD85-1

- TRAN-STR-N394
Transistor,2N394

- RMTL-CAP-10MF
Capacitor, .10mF

- RESR-COM-68KM
Resistor-68KM Revised

PHAN-FAX-0001
Fax Machine Package

- SPLN-TWO-0002
Service Plans - Equipment

- FAXX-RIC-060E
Richelieu Fax 60E

WIRE-SCD-0001
Single conductor wire

INST-TWO-0001
Installation

HDWR-PRO-4862
Pro processor 4S

HDWR-PNL-0001
Control Panel

Total Bills: 1

Desktop Fax System
Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Quarter

Each

Foot

Hour

Each

Each

Active
Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Pending

Active

Active

Obsolete

Active

60.50

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl
Services, Flat Fee
Effective Obsolete
Cost Type Effective Obsolete
Scrap Standard Quantity
1/1/2007 7/31/2007
Per Unit 11/15/2006 11/1/2007
0.00% 1
Per Unit
0.00% 2
Per Unit
0.00% 1
Per Unit
0.00% 1
Per Unit
0.00% 1
Per Unit 6/30/2006 4/31/2007
0.00% 1
Per Unit
0.00% 4.00
Per Unit
0.00% 1
Per Unit
2.00% 61.74
Per Unit
0.00% 8.00
Per Unit
0.00% 1
Per Unit
0.00% 1

MANUAL NAME 43
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General Ledger sample reports

This section includes information about and instructions for creating the
most common General Ledger reports. Samples of each report also are
included.

The following reports are explained:

Detail Inquiry Report
Budget vs Actual Inquiry Report
Accounts List

Category List

Budget List
Cross-Reference Report by Journal Entry

Detailed Trial Balance

Quick Trial Balance Summary
Reconcile Report

General Posting Journal
Account Category List
Clearing Entry Edit List
Profit and Loss Statement
Transaction History

Account History
Year-End Closing Report

GENERAL LEDGER SAMPLE REPORTS 45



Detail Inquiry Report

Report Writer name
GL Detail Inquiry

Report tables
Year-to-Date Transaction
Open
Account Master

Ranges
Date
Source Document
Currency ID

The Detail Inquiry Report shows the same information displayed in the
Detail Inquiry window for a selected account. This report shows the
transaction date, journal entry number, reference, audit trail code, and
debit or credit amount for each transaction posted to the account. Voided
transactions will be marked with an asterisk (*).

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Inquiry >> Financial >> Detail to open the Detail Inquiry
window.

2. Select an account, an open year, and any additional restrictions.
3. Choose File >> Print.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).

46 GENERAL LEDGER SAMPLE REPORTS



Detail Inquiry Report

System: 5/13/2012 10:03:15 aM

User Date: 5/13/2012

Account: 000-1130-00

Ranges: From:
Date First
Source Document First
Currency ID First

Sorted By: Transaction Date
Trx Date Jrnl No. Source Doc Audit Code

2/4/2011 847 PMCHK
2/8/2011 827 PMCHK
2/8/2011 *828 PMVPY
2/8/2011 832 PMCHK
2/12/2011 835 PMCHK
2/16/2011 838 PMCHK
2/20/2011 841 PMCHK
2/22/2011 844 PMCHK
2/25/2011 850 PMCHK
2/28/2011 856 PMCHK
3/2/2011 859 PMCHK
3/4/2011 862 PMCHK
3/5/2011 853 PMCHK
3/12/2011 874 PMCHK
3/14/2011 868 PMCHK
3/15/2011 871 PMCHK
3/16/2011 877 PMCHK
3/17/2011 865 PMCHK
4/3/2011 903 PMCHK
4/9/2011 909 PMCHK
4/11/2011 912 PMCHK
4/12/2011 950 PMCHK
4/13/2011 915 PMCHK
4/14/2011 906 PMCHK
4/16/2011 921 PMCHK
4/17/2011 924 PMCHK
4/18/2011 927 PMCHK
4/19/2011 930 PMCHK
4/22/2011 918 PMCHK
4/25/2011 938 PMCHK
4/26/2011 941 PMCHK
4/29/2011 944 PMCHK
4/30/2011 935 PMCHK
4/30/2011 947 PMCHK

Total Transactions:

34

GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000056
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000055
GLTRX00000062
GLTRX00000062
GLTRX00000062
GLTRX00000059
GLTRX00000069
GLTRX00000069
GLTRX00000069
GLTRX00000069
GLTRX00000069
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104
GLTRX00000104

Petty Cash
To:

Last

Last

Last

Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
DETAIL INQUIRY REPORT FOR 2011 User ID: LESSONUSER2
General Ledger

Account Balance: ($101,003.03)

Reference

Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Void Historical
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks
Computer Checks

Trx

Currency ID Debit Credit
z-US$ $607.60
Z-US$ $50.25
Z-US$ $50.25

Z-US$ $141.84
z-US$ $90.25
Z-US$ $93.55
Z-US$ $103.79
Z-US$ $271.62
z-US$ $1,262.50
Z-US$ $698.45
Z-US$ $1,858.00
Z-Us$ $12,065.30
z-US$ $1,255.26
Z-US$ $64,925.00
Z-US$ $3,064.76
Z-US$ $1,255.26
z-US$ $1,063.55
Z-US$ $6,927.46
Z-US$ $313.06
Z-US$ $28.46
z-US$ $142.30
Z-US$ $1,173.06
Z-US$ $284.60
Z-US$ $142.30
Z-US$ $85.38
Z-US$ $28.46
Z-USs$ $56.92
z-US$ $15.00
Z-US$ $28.46
Z-US$ $180.50
Z-USs$ $90.25
z-US$ $1,329.92
Z-US$ $90.25
Z-US$ $1,329.92
Totals: $50.25 $101,053.28
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Budget vs Actual Inquiry Report

Report Writer name The Budget vs Actual Inquiry Report shows the same information

Budget vs Actual Inquiry displayed in the Budget vs Actual Inquiry window for a selected account.

This report lists the actual account balance, the budget amount, and the

Report table variance for each period.

Budget Actual Report

Temporary Printing Instructions

Display 1. Choose Inquiry >> Einancial >> Budget vs. Actual to open the Budget

Period Balances vs Actual Inquiry window.

Net Change

2. Select an account, a budget ID, and any additional restrictions.
3. Choose File >> Print.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Budget vs Actual Inquiry Report

System:

5/13/2012 10:04:36 AM

User Date: 5/13/2012

Account: 000-1100-00

Cash - Operating Account

User ID:

1

LESSONUSER2

Variance Pe

rcent

Budget ID: BUDGET3 budget 3
Year: 2009
Display: Net Change
Period Actual
Beginning Balance $338,562.25
Period 1 $241,957.41
Period 2 $117.65
Period 3 $0.00
Period 4 $0.00
Period 5 $28,000.00
Period 6 $0.00
Period 7 $0.00
Period 8 $0.00
Period 9 $0.00
Period 10 $0.00
Period 11 $0.00
Period 12 $0.00
$608,637.31

Fabrikam, Inc. Page:
BUDGET VS ACTUAL INQUIRY REPORT
General Ledger

Budget Variance
$338,562.00 $0.25
$18,242.33 $223,715.08
$43,984.00 ($43,866.35)
$249,556.67 ($249,556.67)
$190,520.00 ($190,520.00)
$167,511.67 ($139,511.67)
$175,018.33 ($175,018.33)
$238,130.00 ($238,130.00)
$461,421.67 ($461,421.67)
$450,714.00 ($450,714.00)
$273,721.00 ($273,721.00)
$342,559.00 ($342,559.00)
$361,620.00 ($361,620.00)
$3,311,560.67 ($2,702,923.36)

122

(99.
(100.
(100.

(83.
(100.
(100.
(100.
(100.
(100.
(100.
(100.

0.00%
6.35%
73)%
00)%
00)%
29)%
00)%
00)%
00)%
00)%
00)%
00)%
00)%
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Accounts List

Report Writer name
Accounts

Report tables
Account Master
Account Category Master

Ranges
Segment ID
Account description

Sorting options
Segment ID
Account Description

Include
Inactive Accounts

The Accounts List shows all posting, unit, fixed, and variable allocation
accounts in the chart of accounts. You can print the Accounts List
whenever you want to review all the accounts you've set up in Great
Plains.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Financial >> Account to open the Chart of
Accounts Report window.

Select All Accounts from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Chart of Accounts Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. You also can include inactive accounts in the report.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Chart of Accounts Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Accounts List from either the Chart of Accounts Report
window or the Chart of Accounts Report Options window. You also can
save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Accounts Li

st

System: 5/13/2012 10:07:21 AM

User Date: 5/13/2012

Ranges: From:

Account

-1100-

Account Description Cash - Operating Account

Sorted By: Segmentl
Account

000-1100-00
Cash
000-1101-00
Cash
000-1102-00
Cash
000-1103-00
Cash
000-1104-00
Cash
000-1105-00
Cash
000-1106-00
Cash
000-1107-00
Cash
000-1110-00
Cash
000-1130-00
Cash
Total Accounts: 10

Description

Cash - Operating Account

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Bank

Bank

Bank

Bank

Bank

Bank

Bank

Cash - Payroll

Petty Cash

Canada
Australia

New Zealand
Germany
United Kingdom
South Africa

Singapore

Fabrikam, Inc.
ACCOUNTS LIST
General Ledger

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

To:

-1140-
Petty Cash
Include:

Alias

Posting Account
Posting Account
Posting Account
Posting Account
Posting Account
Posting Account
Posting Account
Posting Account
$PR
Posting Account

$pC
Posting Account

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Balance

Page:
User ID:

1
LESSONUSER2

Account Entry

Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet
Yes
Sheet

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit

Debit
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Category List

Report Writer name
Category

Report tables
Account Master
Account Category Master

Ranges
Segment ID
Category

Include
Inactive Accounts

The Category List shows all posting accounts sorted by account category.
Print this report to review how accounts will be arranged on the financial
statements. This report also includes account descriptions and the total
number of accounts assigned to each category.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Financial >> Account to open the Chart of
Accounts Report window.

Select Category from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Chart of Accounts Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to restrict the report.
You also can include inactive accounts in the report.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Chart of Accounts Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

The Category List can be printed from either the Chart of Accounts
Report window or the Chart of Accounts Report Options window. You
also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Category List

5/13/2012 10:08:42 AM

Category
Account

Cash
000-1100-00
000-1101-00
000-1102-00
000-1103-00
000-1104-00
000-1105-00
000-1106-00
000-1107-00
000-1110-00
000-1120-00
000-1130-00

Short-Term Investments
000-1140-00

Total Categories: 2

Fabrikam, Inc.
Category List

Description

Cash - Operating Account

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

in
in
in
in
in
in
in

Bank -
Bank -
Bank -
Bank -
Bank -
Bank -
Bank -

Cash - Payroll
Cash - Flex Benefits Program
Petty Cash

Canada
Australia

New Zealand
Germany

United Kingdom
South Africa
Singapore

Total Accounts: 11
Savings
Total Accounts: 1

GENERAL LEDGER SAMPLE REPORTS
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Budget List

Report Writer name
Detailed Budget

Report tables
Budget Master
Budget Summary Master
Account Master

General Ledger Budget Period
Names Temporary

Ranges
Budget ID
Description
Account
Segment ID

Sorting options
Budget ID
Description

Include
Posting
Unit Accounts
Inactive Accounts

The Budget List shows the budgets being maintained in General Ledger.
For each budget, the report shows the budget ID, beginning balance,
budget total, and amount budgeted for each account included in the
budget. The Budget List can be sorted by budget ID or description, and
restricted to include budget information for specific budget IDs,
descriptions, or account segments.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Budget to open the Budget Report
window.

2. Choose New to open the Budget Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. You also can include inactive, posting, or unit accounts.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Budget Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
The Budget List can be printed from either the Budget Report window or
the Budget Report Options window. You also can save the report option

and print later.

You also can print a Budget List by choosing File >> Print in the Budget
Maintenance window.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Budget List

Fabrikam, Inc.
BUDGET LIST
General Ledger

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER2

Posting Account

$338,562.00

$18,242.33

$43,984.00
$249,556.67
$190,520.00
$167,511.67
$175,018.33
$238,130.00
$461,421.67
$450,714.00
$273,721.00
$342,559.00
$361,620.00

$3,311,560.67

System: 5/13/2012 10:13:10 AM
User Date: 5/13/2012
Ranges: From: To:
Budget ID BUDGET3 BUDGET3
Description First Last
Account -1100- -1140-
Sorted By: Budget ID/Account
Include: Posting
4 Inactive Account
Budget ID Description
Account Description
BUDGET3 budget 3
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
Budget Figures:
Beginning Balance
Period 1
Period 2
Period 3
Period 4
Period 5
Period 6
Period 7
Period 8
Period 9
Period 10
Period 11
Period 12
Budget Total:
000-1101-00 Cash in Bank - Canada

Budget Figures:

000-1102-00
Budget Figures:

Beginning Balance
Period 1

Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period 9
Period 10
Period 11
Period 12

oNoOU e WwWwN

Budget Total:
Cash in Bank - Australia

Beginning Balance
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period
Period

FRPROVUONGOU®RWNDRE
» o

[
N

Budget Total:

Total Accounts: 12

Total Budgets:

1

Posting Account

$10,510.00
($2,000.00)
($2,000.00)
($2,000.00)
$500.00
$500.00
($500.00)
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
($500.00)
$2,500.00
($1,000.00)

$9,010.00

Posting Account

$6,574.00
$10,000.00
$8,000.00
$500.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
($1,000.00)
($1,000.00)
$500.00
($1,000.00)
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
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Cross-Reference Report by Journal Entry

Report Writer name

Cross Reference by Journal
Entry

Cross Reference by Journal
Entry History

Report tables
Year-to-Date Transaction
Open
Account Transaction History
Account Master

Ranges
Journal Entry
Source Document
Audit Trail Code
Date
Account
Segment ID

Include
Posting Accounts
Unit Accounts

The Cross-Reference Report by Journal Entry shows posted and voided
transactions by journal entry number. This report can be used to re-create
the posting journals for individual journal entries. Voided transactions
will be marked with an asterisk (*). The report can be printed for any
open year or historical year, and for posting accounts, unit accounts, or
both.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Cross-Reference to open the Cross-
Reference Report window.

2. Select Journal Entry from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Cross-Reference Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and mark to include posting or unit accounts in
the report. (If you don’t mark either posting or unit, a report with
only headings and totals will print.)

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Cross-Reference Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
The Cross-Reference Report by Journal Entry can be printed from either
the Cross-Reference Report window or the Cross-Reference Report

Options window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Cross-Reference Report by Journal Entry

System: 5/13/2012 10:17:00 AM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 5/13/2012 CROSS-REFERENCE REPORT BY JOURNAL ENTRY FOR 2011 User ID: LESSONUSER2
General Ledger
Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Journal Entry First Last Date First Last
Source Document First Last Account -1100- -1105-
Audit Trail Code First Last
Include: Posting, Unit Sort by: Journal Entry
Journal Entry Trx Date Source Document Audit Trail Code
Account Description Debit Credit
880 3/20/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000082
000-1100-00 Cash Operating Account $368.52
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $368.52
883 3/23/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000085
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $11.96
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $11.96
886 3/25/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000088
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $419.80
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $419.80
889 3/26/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000091
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $300.00
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $300.00
892 3/9/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000094
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $4,405.10
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $4,405.10
895 3/30/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000097
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $22.75
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $22.75
898 4/8/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000100
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $90.25
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $90.25
901 4/2/2011 PMCHK GLTRX00000103
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $50.25
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $50.25
952 2/1/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000138
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $3,049.75
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $3,049.75 $0.00
954 2/1/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000139
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $1,139.70
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $1,139.70 $0.00
956 2/2/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000140
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $1,139.70
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $1,139.70 $0.00
958 2/2/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000141
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $479.80
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $479.80 $0.00
960 2/3/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000142
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $379.90
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $379.90 $0.00
962 2/4/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000143
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $959.95
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $959.95 $0.00
964 2/4/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000144
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $399.75
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $399.75 $0.00
966 2/5/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000145
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $299.90
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $299.90 $0.00
968 2/4/2011 CRJ GLTRX00000146
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account $359.85
Total Journal Entries: 124 Grand Totals: $316,528.35 $5,668.63
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Detailed Trial Balance

Report Writer name

Trial Balance Detail

Trial Balance History

Multicurrency Trial Balance
Detail

Multicurrency Trial Balance
History

Report tables

General Ledger Trial Balance
Temporary

Account Master

Year-to-Date Transaction
Open

Account Transaction History

Ranges

Date
Account
Segment ID
Currency ID

Sorting options

Segment ID

clude

Posting Accounts
Unit Accounts
Inactive Accounts
Zero Balance/No Trx
Multicurrency Info

Subtotal by

58

No Subtotals
Month
Period

The Detailed Trial Balance report lists General Ledger account balances
and all transactions that affect each account for the period specified. This
report also confirms that debits and credits are equal for the specified
time period. Print this report to review account activity for a specific
range of accounts for an open or historical year.

The Detailed Trial Balance report can be printed at any time during the
reporting process, but commonly is printed before and after you've made
adjusting entries at the end of a period and before financial statements are
prepared.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Trial Balance to open the Trial
Balance Report window.

2. Select Detailed from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Trial Balance Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and mark to include posting accounts, unit
accounts, or inactive accounts with zero balances in the report. (If you
don’t mark either posting or unit, a report with only headings and
totals will print.)

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Cross-Reference Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
The Detailed Trial Balance report can be printed from either the Trial
Balance Report window or the Trial Balance Report Options window. You

also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).

GENERAL LEDGER SAMPLE REPORTS



Detailed Trial Balance

System: 5/18/2004 4:23:12 PM

User Date: 4/12/2007

DETAILED TRIAL BALANCE FOR 2007 (2% o

sa
Fabrikam, Inc.

General Ledger

Ranges: From: To:
Date: 1/1/2007 1/31/2007 Subtotal By: No Subtotals Include: Posting, Zero Balance/No Trx
Account:  000-1200-00 000-1205-00 Sorted By: Segment1 Print Currency In: Functional (Z-US$)
Account:  000-1200-00 Accounts Receivable Beginning Balance: $0.00
Trx Date Jrnl No.  Orig. Audit Trail Distribution Reference Orig. Master Number Orig. Master Name Debit Credit
1/1/2007 1,200 SLSTE00000121 Accounts Receivable STDINV2118 Contoso, Ltd. $3,263.24
1/2/2007 1,202 SLSTE00000122 Accounts Receivable STDINV2119 American Science Museum $1,219.49
1/4/2007 1,208 SLSTE00000124 Accounts Receivable STDINV2122 Riverside University $406.50
1/5/2007 1,210  SLSTE00000125 Accounts Receivable STDINV2123 Aaron Fitz Electrical $1,027.15
1/5/2007 1,211  SLSTE00000125 Accounts Receivable STDINV2124 Aaron Fitz Electrical $427.74
1/6/2007 1,215  SLSTE00000127 Accounts Receivable STDINV2126 Plaza One $342.30
1/6/2007 1,217 SLSTE00000128 Accounts Receivable STDINV2127 Londonberry Nursing Home $404.84
1/7/2007 1,219 SLSTE00000129 Accounts Receivable STDINV2128 Midland Construction $42.70
1/7/2007 1,221 SLSTE00000130 Accounts Receivable STDINV2129 Aaron Fitz Electrical $406.50
1/8/2007 1,223 SLSTE00000131 Accounts Receivable STDINV2130 Aaron Fitz Electrical $53.24
1/8/2007 1,225 SLSTE00000132 Accounts Receivable STDINV2131 Aaron Fitz Electrical $53.24
1/10/2007 1,227  SLSTE00000133 Accounts Receivable STDINV2132 Contoso, Ltd. $203.25
1/11/2007 1,229 SLSTE00000134 Accounts Receivable STDINV2133 Vancouver Resort Hotels $652.65
1/12/2007 1,231 SLSTE00000135 Accounts Receivable STDINV2134 Plaza One $1,016.24
1/13/2007 1,233 SLSTE00000136 Accounts Receivable STDINV2135 Central Communications LTD $31.95
1/14/2007 1,235 SLSTE00000137 Accounts Receivable STDINV2136 Magnificent Office Images $770.30
1/15/2007 1,237 SLSTE00000138 Accounts Receivable STDINV2137 Metropolitan Fiber Systems $31.95
1/15/2007 1,239 SLSTE00000139 Accounts Receivable STDINV2138 Mahler State University $11,999.90
1/17/2007 1,241 SLSTE00000140 Accounts Receivable STDINV2139 Lawrence Telemarketing $7,415.05
1/18/2007 1,243 SLSTE00000141 Accounts Receivable STDINV2140 Blue Yonder Airlines $1,349.95
1/19/2007 1,245 SLSTE00000142 Accounts Receivable STDINV2141 Astor Suites $31.95
1/21/2007 1,247  SLSTE00000143 Accounts Receivable STDINV2142 Plaza One $812.99
1/22/2007 1,249 SLSTE00000144 Accounts Receivable STDINV2143 Vancouver Resort Hotels $30,066.47
1/23/2007 1,251 SLSTE00000145 Accounts Receivable STDINV2144 Aaron Fitz Electrical $128.35
1/24/2007 1,253 SLSTE00000146 Accounts Receivable STDINV2145 Aaron Fitz Electrical $117.65
1/30/2007 1,255  SLSTE00000147 Accounts Receivable STDINV2146 Plaza One $256.70
Net Change Ending Balance
Account:  000-1200-00 Totals: $62,532.29 $62,532.29 $62,532.29 $0.00
Account:  000-1205-00 Sales Discounts Available Beginning Balance: $0.00
Trx Date Jrnl No.  Orig. Audit Trail Distribution Reference Orig. Master Number Orig. Master Name Debit Credit
*No transactions for this account* Net Change Ending Balance
Account:  000-1205-00 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Beginning Balance Net Change Ending Balance Debit Credit
Grand Totals: $0.00 $62,532.29 $62,532.29 $62,532.29 $0.00
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Quick Trial Balance Summary

Range

60

Account

The Quick Trial Balance Summary report is a condensed version of the
Trial Balance Summary report. This report includes each account’s
beginning balance, net change, and ending balance. Posting, unit, and
inactive account balances for any open years are included. However, two
fields have been excluded—the debit and credit totals for each account.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Trial Balance to open the Trial
Balance Report window.

2. Select Quick Summary from the Reports list and choose New to open
the Trial Balance Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and the appropriate year.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Trial Balance Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

The Quick Trial Balance Summary report can be printed from either the
Trial Balance Report window or the Trial Balance Report Options
window. You also can save the report option and print later.

If the report is too wide for your current printer settings, select to print
the report in landscape mode or to a wide-carriage printer. You also can
select a file destination for the report, open it using another application,
and then print.

If you choose to print the standard Trial Balance Summary to a process
server, the Quick Trial Balance Summary will be processed and printed
remotely, as well.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Quick Trial Balance Summary

System: 5/13/2012 10:35:05 AM Fabrikam, Inc.
User Date: 5/13/2012 QUICK TRIAL BALANCE SUMMARY FOR 2011
General Ledger
Ranges: From: To:
Account 000-1100-00 000-1100-00

Sorted By: Segmentl
Include: Posting, Unit, Inactive
4 Inactive Account

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER2

$310,859.72

Account Description
Beginning Balance Net Change
000-1100-00 Cash - Operating Account
$0.00 $310,859.72
Total Accounts: 1
Grand Totals: $0.00 $310,859.72

$310,859.72
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Reconcile Report

Report Writer name
Reconcile Report

Report table
Verify Accounts Temporary

The Reconcile Report lists errors in allocation accounts or batches. This
report will print automatically if you mark the allocation accounts or
batches options in the reconciliation process. The reconciliation process
won't correct allocation account or batch information errors; those
changes must be entered manually.

If the reconcile reports are printed following the reconciliation process,
they will contain either the allocation account and a description of the
error that was encountered, or the batch information that was added.

Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Financial >> Reconcile to open the Reconcile
Financial Information window.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Reconcile Report

3/10/02 2:07:33 PM Fabrikam, Inc.

Allocation Account Reconcile

Allocation Account Error Description

000-6190-00 Distribution account 500-6190-00 is inactive.
000-6190-00 Distribution accounts are of different account types.
000-6180-00 Breakdown account 500-9010-00 cannot be an allocation.
Total Accounts: 3
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General Posting Journal

Report Writer names
General Posting Journal

Multicurrency General
Posting Journal

Cross-Reference by Journal
Entry

Cross-Reference by Journal
Entry History

YTD Transaction Reference

YTD Transaction Reference
History

Report tables
Posting Definitions Master
Transaction Work

Allocation Amounts
Temporary

Currency Setup

Year-to-Date Transaction
Open

Account Transaction History

Account Master

Ranges
Journal Entry
Source Document
Audit Trail Code
Date
Account
Segment ID

Audit trail code ranges
Audit Trail Code
Journal Entry
Source Document
Date
Account
Segment ID
Countrol Number
Document Number
Master ID
Master Name

The General Posting Journal shows detail for each posted transaction.
This report prints the standard, recurring, or reversing transactions
entered in the Transaction Entry window. Voided transactions will be
marked with an asterisk (*). The General Posting Journal will be printed
automatically when you close the Transaction Entry window after
posting. The General Posting Journal also indicates if a transaction hasn’t
been posted because of an error. This report is a part of the audit trail and
should be kept with your permanent records.

Posting journals can be printed only if you selected to print them in the
Posting Setup window. See the System Setup documentation (Help >>
Contents >> Setting Up The System) for more information.

You can print the posting journal to a file as well as to the printer, in case
of a printer error. The contents of this file can be printed at any time.

Posting journals printed for individually posted transactions are
generally the same as the posting journals printed for batches of
transactions; however, the reports for individually posted transactions
contain information only for the transactions you entered since you
opened the Transaction Entry window.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Cross-Reference to open the Cross-
Reference Report window.

2. Select Journal Entry from the Reports list to re-create a posting
journal for individual journal entries. Select Audit Trail Code from
the Reports list to re-create a posting journal for a batch of
transactions. Choose New to open the Cross-Reference Report
Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option.

4. Mark Posting Accounts.

5. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Cross-Reference Report Options window will be redisplayed.

6. Choose Print.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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General Posting Journal

System: 5/13/2012 10:42:15 AM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 5/13/2012 CROSS-REFERENCE REPORT BY AUDIT TRAIL CODE FOR 2011 User ID: LESSONUSER2
General Ledger
Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Audit Trail Code First Last Control Number First Last
Journal Entry First Last Document Number First Last
Source Document First Last Master ID First Last
Date First Last Master Name First Last
Account -1130- -1130-
Sorted By: Audit Trail Code
Include: Posting, Unit
Audit Trail Code
Journal Entry Transaction Date Source Document
Account Description Debit Credit
GLTRX00000055
827 2/8/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $50.25
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $50.25
832 2/8/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $141.84
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $141.84
835 2/12/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $90.25
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $90.25
838 2/16/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $93.55
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $93.55
841 2/20/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $103.79
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $103.79
844 2/22/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $271.62
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $271.62
847 2/4/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $607.60
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $607.60
850 2/25/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $1,262.50
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $1,262.50
Total Journal Entries: 8 Audit Trail Code Totals: $0.00 $2,621.40
GLTRX00000056
*828 2/8/2011 PMVPY
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $50.25
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $50.25 $0.00
Total Journal Entries: 1 Audit Trail Code Totals: $50.25 $0.00
GLTRX00000059
853 3/5/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $1,255.26
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $1,255.26
Total Journal Entries: 1 Audit Trail Code Totals: $0.00 $1,255.26
GLTRX00000062
856 2/28/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $698.45
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $698.45
859 3/2/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $1,858.00
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $1,858.00
862 3/4/2011 PMCHK
000-1130-00 Petty Cash $12,065.30
Total Distributions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $12,065.30
Total Journal Entries: 3 Audit Trail Code Totals: $0.00 $14,621.75
Total Audit Trail Codes: 6 Grand Totals: $50.25 $101,053.28
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Account Category List

Report Writer name The Account Category List displays the account categories maintained in
Account Category Contents General Ledger and includes modifications made to the default account
categories provided with General Ledger. Print an Account Category List
Report table to review the category names you've set up for the Great Plains system.

Account Category Master
Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Setup to open the Setup Reports
window.

2. Select Account Category from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Setup Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Setup Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

The Account Category List can be printed from either the Setup Reports
window or the Setup Report Options window. You also can save the
report option and print later.

You also can print the Account Category List from the Account Category
Setup window. Choose Tools >> Setup >> Financial >> Category and then

choose File >> Print.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Account Category List

System: 5/13/2012
User Date: 5/13/2012

10:54:47 AM Fabrikam, Inc.
ACCOUNT CATEGORY LIST
General Ledger

* User Defined Category

Number Category Description

1 Cash

2 Short-Term Investments

3 Accounts Receivable

4 Notes Receivable

5 Inventory

6 Work in Process

7 Prepaid Expenses

8 Long-Term Investments

9 Property, Plant and Equipment
1

0 Accumulated Depreciation
11 Intangible Assets
12 Other Assets
13 Accounts Payable
14 Notes Payable
15 Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt
16 Taxes Payable
17 Interest Payable
18 Dividends Payable
19 Leases Payable (Current)
20 Sinking Fund Payable (Current)
21 Other Current Liabilities
22 Long-Term Debt
23 Common Stock
24 Preferred Stock
25 Additional Paid-in Capital - Common
26 Additional Paid-in Capital - Preferred
27 Retained Earnings
28 Treasury Stock
29 Common Dividends
30 Preferred Dividends
31 Sales
32 Sales Returns and Discounts
33 Cost of Goods Sold
34 Selling Expense
35 Administrative Expense
36 Salaries Expense
37 Other Employee Expenses
38 Interest Expense
39 Tax Expense
40 Depreciation Expense
41 Income Tax Expense
42 Other Expenses
43 Other Income
44 Charges Not Using Working Capital
45 Revenues Not Producing Working Capital
46 Gain/Loss on Asset Disposal
47 Amortization of Intangible Assets
48 Nonfinancial Accounts
Total Categories: 48

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER2
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Clearing Entry Edit List

Report Writer names The Clearing Entry Edit List displays detail for each clearing transaction
Clearing Edit List you've entered and saved in a batch. This report can be printed directly
Multicurrency Clearing Edit from the Clearing Entry window. Transaction edit lists can’t be printed

List for transactions entered individually.

Report tables Print an edit list before posting to verify the accuracy of the transactions
Posting Definitions Master you’ve entered in a batch. If an error appears on the edit list, you can
Transaction Work correct the transaction and print another edit list to review your
Currency Setup corrections before posting.

Allocation Amounts
Temporary

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Transactions >> Financial >> Clearing to open the Clearing
Entry window.

Account Index Master
Account Master

2. Enter a batch ID.
3. Choose File >> Print.

You also can print this report by choosing File >> Print from the Batch
Entry window.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Clearing Entry Edit List

System: 8/3/2012 8:39:03 AM
User Date: 8/2/2012

Batch ID: TRANS

Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
CLEARING ENTRY EDIT LIST User ID: LESSONUSER1
General Ledger

TRX Total Actual: 1 TRX Total Control: 0
Approved: No Approved By: Approval Date:
Journal Entry Transaction Date Source Document Transaction Reference

838 8/2/02 GJ

Account

000-6620-00

Total Distributions:

Total Journal Entries: 1

Transfer balances

Offset Account Debit Credit
$638.01

000-6610-00 $638.01
2 Totals: $638.01 $638.01
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Profit and Loss Statement

Range
Segment ID

Include
Zero Balances
Unit Accounts

Amounts
Detail
Detail with Rollups
Summary
Summary with Rollups
No Detail

Use
Accelerator

The Profit and Loss Statement reports the profitability of your business
for a stated period of time, such as a month or a year. The Profit and Loss
Statement—sometimes referred to as the income statement—compares
the revenues generated with the expenses incurred to produce a net
income or a net loss. The net income or net loss is the net increase or
decrease in capital resulting from operating costs. This report should be
printed at the end of each accounting cycle, and saved with your
company’s permanent records.

Printing Instructions
To create a report layout:

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Quick Financial to open the Quick
Financial Setup window.

2. Choose the Report lookup button and select Profit and Loss. Select
the columns you want to display on the report and choose Insert.

3. Choose Save to save the report layout.
4. Close the window.
To print this report:

1. Choose Reports >> Financial >> Financial Statements to open the
Financial Statements Report window.

2. Choose the Report lookup button and select Profit and Loss. Choose
New to open the Financial Statements Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to restrict the report.
You also can include amount information and accounts with zero
balances and unit accounts on the report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Financial Statements Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

The Profit and Loss Statement can be printed from either the Financial
Statements Report window or the Financial Statements Report Options
window. You also can save the report option and print later.

Use the Advanced Financial Analysis Report Layout Window to
customize financial statements. You can’t customize financial statements
using Report Writer.

For more information about General Ledger reports, refer to the General
Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Profit and Loss Statement

Date: 5/20/2004 Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
Profit and Loss Statement
For 1/1/2007 To 4/30/2007
For Segment1 To yyy
For Segment2 To yyyy
For Segment3 To yy

Current Current
Period YTD

Sales

Sales $0.00 $539.55

US Sales - Retail/Parts 579.65 7,037.95

US Sales - Finished Goods 220,818.15 472,876.05

US Sales - Repair Charges 0.00 419.40

Gross Sales $221,397.80 $480,872.95
Sales Returns and Discounts

Total Sales Returns and Discounts $0.00 $0.00

Net Sales $221,397.80 $480,872.95
Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of Goods Sold - Retail/Parts $111,010.94 $243,604.43

Purchases Discounts Taken (23.94) (115.44)

Total Cost of Goods Sold $110,987.00 $243,488.99

Gross Profit On Sales $110,410.80 $237,383.96
Operating Expenses
Selling Expense

Total Selling Expense $0.00 $0.00
Administrative Expense

Supplies-Allocated - Consulting/Training $0.00 $15.00

Total Administrative Expense $0.00 $15.00
Salaries Expense

Salaries and Wages $29,019.39 $149,354.72

Commissions - Sales 6,641.96 14,426.33

Total Salaries Expense $35,661.35 $163,781.05
Other Employee Expenses

Employee Benefits - Administration $1,431.83 $5,725.84

Total Other Employee Expenses $1,431.83 $5,725.84
Interest Expense

Total Interest Expense $0.00 $0.00
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Transaction History

Report Writer name
Transaction History

Report tables
Account Transaction History
Account Master

Ranges
Period
Date
Segment ID

The Transaction History report includes all General Ledger transactions
that were transferred from an open year to a historical year during the
year-end closing process. These historical transactions are maintained in
history indefinitely. You can remove history for transactions that are no
longer useful.

Back up your company data before printing this report or removing
transaction history. Once you’ve removed transaction history, you'll no
longer be able to print the Transaction History report for the period that
you've cleared. Also, you won't be able to re-create audit trail reports for
the dates or ranges that you've cleared.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Financial >> Remove History to open
the Remove History window.

2. To print the report before removing transaction history, mark the
Print option for Transaction History.

To print the report after removing transaction history, mark the
Remove and Print options for Transaction History.

3. Select a year and whether you want to print all transactions or those
within a period or date range. You can further restrict the information
printed on the report by entering a range of account segments.

4. Choose Process. Select a printing destination and choose OK. This
report should be kept with your permanent records.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Transaction History

System: 5/13/2012 2:14:05 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 5/13/2012 TRANSACTION HISTORY FOR 2008 User ID: lessonuserl
General Ledger
Ranges: From: To:
Period First Last
Date First Last
Account First Last
Account Description
Trx Date Audit Trail Code Source Doc Journal Entry Transaction Reference Debit Credit
000-1200-00 Accounts Receivable
12/31/2008 GLTHS00000003 BBAL 802 Adjustment to Bbal $206.99
Total Transactions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $206.99
000-1205-00 Sales Discounts Available
12/31/2008 GLTHS00000003 BBAL 802 Adjustment to Bbal $206.99
Total Transactions: 1 Totals: $206.99 $0.00
000-2100-00 Accounts Payable
12/31/2008 GLTHS00000003 BBAL 802 Adjustment to Bbal $33,478.25
Total Transactions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $33,478.25
000-2105-00 Purchases Discounts Available
12/31/2008 GLTHS00000003 BBAL 802 Adjustment to Bbal $2,705.44
Total Transactions: 1 Totals: $0.00 $2,705.44
000-3030-00 Retained Earnings
12/31/2008 GLTHS00000003 BBAL 802 Adjustment to Bbal $36,183.69
Total Transactions: 1 Totals: $36,183.69 $0.00
Total Accounts: 2 e e e
Grand Totals: $36,390.68 $36,390.68
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Account History

Report Writer name
Account History

Multicurrency Account
History

Report tables
Account Summary History

Multicurrency Account
Summary History

Account Master
Period Setup

Range
Segment ID

The Account History report includes the beginning and period balances
for a historical year for all accounts in the chart of accounts. These period
balances are maintained in history indefinitely. You can remove history
for period balances that are no longer useful.

Back up your company data before printing this report or removing
account history. Once you've removed account history, you'll no longer
be able to print the Account History report or a Detailed Trial Balance for
the period that you've cleared.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Financial >> Remove History to open
the Remove History window.

2. To print the report before removing account history, mark the Print
option for Account History.

To print the report after removing account history, mark the Remove
and Print options for Account History.

3. Select a year. You can further restrict the information printed on the
report by entering a range of account segments.

4. Choose Process. Select a printing destination and choose OK. This
report should be kept with your permanent records.

You also can print this report for an individual account by choosing File
>> Print from the Account History window.

For more information about printing General Ledger reports, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Account History

System: 5/13/2012

User Date: 5/13/2012

Ranges: From:
Account First
Account

000-1200-00
History

000-1205-00
History

000-2100-00
History

000-2105-00
History

000-3030-00
History

2:14:10 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
ACCOUNT HISTORY FOR 2008 User ID: lessonuserl
General Ledger
To:
Last

Description
Accounts Receivable

Figures:
Period 12 ($206.99)
Account Total: ($206.99)
Sales Discounts Available

Figures:
Period 12 $206.99
Account Total: $206.99
Accounts Payable

Figures:
Period 12 ($33,478.25)
Account Total: ($33,478.25)
Purchases Discounts Available

Figures:
Period 12 ($2,705.44)
Account Total: ($2,705.44)
Retained Earnings

Figures:
Period 12 $36,183.69
Account Total: $36,183.69

5

Total Accounts:
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Year-End Closing Report

Report Writer name

Year End Closing Journal

Multicurrency Year End
Closing Journal

Report tables

76

Year End Closing Report
Temporary

Account Master

The Year-End Closing Report lists the accounts that have been closed and
the transactions used to close them during the Year-End Close process.
The Year-End Closing Report is part of the audit trail and should be saved
with your company’s permanent records.

The Year-End Closing Report will be printed automatically when the
year-end closing process has finished. The report shows the accounts,
descriptions, posting date, debit or credit amounts, journal entry number,
source document, and the audit trail code used for closing the
transactions.

For more information about the year-end closing process, refer to the
General Ledger documentation (Help >> Printable Manuals).
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Year-End Closing Report

System:

User Date:

Journal
Entry

1,245

5/13/2012
5/13/2012

Transaction
Date
12/31/2009
Account

Currency

2:18:08 PM

Source
Document
ADJ

Fabrikam,

Inc.

YEAR-END CLOSING REPORT
Multicurrency Management

Page:
User ID:

Originating Amount
Credit

lessonuserl

000-3030-00
Z-AUD
Z-C$
Z-DM
Z-NZD
Z-SA
Z-SGD
Z-UK
Z-US$
000-4110-01
Z-US$
000-4110-02
Z-US$
000-4111-01
Z-C$
Z-US$
000-4112-01
Z-AUD
Z-US$
000-4112-02
Z-US$
000-4114-01
Z-DM
000-4115-01
Z-UK
000-4115-02
Z-UK
000-4116-01
Z-SA
000-4117-01
Z-SGD
000-4117-02
Z-SGD
000-4120-00
Z-US$
000-4122-00
Z-US$
000-4130-00
Z-US$
000-4132-00
Z-US$
000-4140-00
Z-US$
000-4141-00
Z-C$
000-4142-00
Z-US$
000-4180-00
Z-US$
000-4183-00
Z-US$
000-4190-00
Z-US$
000-4510-01
Z-AUD
Z-C$
Z-DM
Z-SA
Z-SGD
Z-UK
Z-US$
000-4510-02
Z-SGD
Z-UK
Z-US$
000-4600-00
Z-US$
000-4700-00
Z-US$
000-4710-00
Z-US$

Transaction Audit Trail
Reference
Closing Entry GLTRX00000031
Description
Functional Amount
Debit Credit Debit
Retained Earnings
$686.21
$7,412.81
$767.72
$5,000.00 $NZ7,930.21
$760.94 R2,515.51
$869.76 SGD1,346.80
$2,692.84
$410,855.48
US Sales - Retail/Parts
$1,021,905.38 $1,021,905.38
US Sales - Finished Goods
$79,464.69 $79,464.69
Canadian Sales - Retail/Parts
$5,842.15 C$8,363.85
$39,366.40 $39,366.40
AustralAsian Sales - Retail/Parts
$7,070.59 $A9,534.55
$89,865.98 $89,865.98
AustralAsian Sales - Finished Goods
$6,290.65 $6,290.65
Germany Sales - Retail/Parts
$5,114.74 7.605,56 DM
United Kingdom Sales - Retail/Parts
$894.12 £622.13
United Kingdom Sales - Finished Goods
$6,542.12 £4,552.01
South Africa - Retail/Parts
$5,034.33 R16,642.41
Singapore Sales - Retail/Parts
$1,693.32 SGD2,622.05
Singapore Sales - Finished Goods
$1,693.32 SGD2,622.05
US Sales - Service Plans
$166,894.54 $166,894.54
AustralAsian Sales - Service Plans
$12,500.00 $12,500.00
US Sales - Installation Charges
$211,747.78 $211,747.78
AustralAsian Sales - Installation Charges
$11,154.59 $11,154.59
US Sales - Repair Charges
$82,450.19 $82,450.19
Canadian Sales - Repair Charges
$4,841.26 C$6,748.34
AustralAsian Sales - Repair Charges
$4,359.40 $4,359.40
US Sales Discounts
$2,473.17
US Sales Trade Discounts
$5,215.09
US Sales Returns
$49,193.53
Cost of Goods Sold - Retail/Parts
$3,535.30
$2,921.08
$2,557.37
$2,517.16
$846.66
$447.06
$402,813.56
Cost of Goods Sold - Finished Goods
$931.33
$3,271.06
$34,377.15
Purchases Discounts Taken
$229.57 $229.57
Shrinkage and Waste
$24,750.36
Freight and Handling
$11,787.95

Totals: $1,773,497.06

$1,773,497.06

$A942.37
C$10,442.98
1.141,59 DM

£1,818.63
$410,855.48

$2,473.17
$5,215.09
$49,193.53

$24,767.29
C$4,181.93
3.802,78 DM
R8,321.19
SGD1,311.03
£311.06
$402,813.56

SGD1,442.13

£2,276.00
$34,377.15

$24,750.36

$11,787.95
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Intercompany reports

This section includes information about and instructions for creating the
Intercompany Distribution Detail report. A sample of the report also is
included.
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Intercompany Distribution Detail

Report Writer name

PM Intercompany
Distributions Detail

PM Reprint Intercompany
Distribution Detail

Report tables

PM IC Distribution TEMP

PM Key Master File

Reprint Transaction Batch
Headers

PM Reprint Intercompany
Distribution TEMP

Ranges

Audit Trail Code
Batch Source
Batch ID

Posted Date

Sorting options

80

Audit Trail Code
Batch Source
Batch ID

Posted Date

MANUAL NAME

/7

A1y
”

The Intercompany Distribution Detail report shows information about
transactions being posted and amounts distributed to General Ledger
accounts. This report is sorted by company ID, then account number, and
lists the debit or credit amount for each transaction posted to the account.
This report may be printed when a transaction batch is posted.

Distribution reports can be printed only if you selected to print them in
the Posting Setup window. For more information, refer to the System
Manager documentation.

You can print the distribution report to a file as well as to the printer, in case of
printer error. The contents of this file can be printed at any time.

The Intercompany Distribution Detail report can be reprinted at any time
as long as you’ve marked the Reprint option in the Audit Trail Setup
window and have not removed history for the transactions. You also
must be registered for Intercompany Processing.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Purchasing >> Posting Journals to open the
Purchasing Posting Journals window.

2. Select GL Distribution Detail from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Purchasing Posting Journals Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. Ranges and sorting options are available only for the
reprinted posting journals.

4. Choose Destination to select a printing destination and choose Print.

For more information about printing Intercompany Processing reports,
refer to the Intercompany Processing documentation.



Intercompany Distribution Detail

System: 4/12/2007 3:31:14 PM
User Date: 4/12/2007
Ranges:

Audit Control Code: First - Last

Batch Source: First - Last
Sorted By: Audit Trail Code
* Intercompany Transaction
Batch ID: MP 1/30
Batch Comment: uposted batches

Co. ID Account

Type Voucher Number
TWO 000-1100-00

CASH 000000000000206
Total Distributions: 1
TWO 000-2100-00

PAY 000000000000206
Total Distributions: 1
Total Accounts: 2
Batch ID: TRX 1/29

Batch Comment: unposted batches

Co. ID Account

Type Voucher Number
Total Distributions: 1
Total Accounts: 1

Fabrikam, Inc.
INTERCOMPANY DISTRIBUTION DETAIL - REPRINT
Payables Management

Page: 1
User ID: LESSONUSER1

First - Last
First - Last

Batch ID:
Posted Date:

MANUAL NAME

Batch Frequency: Single Use Number of TRX: 1
Audit Trail Code: PMPAY00000011
Description
Vendor ID Doc Date Debit Credit Net Change
Cash - Operating Account
ACETRAVE0001 1/30/2007 $0.00 $18,790.78 ($18,790.78)
Subtotals: $0.00 $18,790.78 ($18,790.78)
Accounts Payable
ACETRAVE0001 1/30/2007 $18,790.78 $0.00 $18,790.78
Subtotals: $18,790.78 $0.00 $18,790.78
Batch Frequency: Single Use Number of TRX: 1
Audit Trail Code: PMTRX00000003
Description
Vendor ID Doc Date Debit Credit Net Change
0/0/0000 $0.00
Subtotals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Inventory Control sample reports

This document includes information about and instructions for creating
the most common Inventory Control reports. Samples of each report also
are included.

The following reports are explained:

Assign Currency Audit Report
Cost Adjustment Audit Report
Cost Variance Journal
Detailed Item List
Distribution History Report
Historical Stock Status Report
Item Allocation Inquiry Report
Item Class List

Item Period History Report
Item Price List Options List
Item Transaction Inquiry Report
Lot Number List

Physical Inventory Checklist
Purchase Advice Report
Purchase Receipts Inquiry Report
Sales Summary Report
Serial/Lot Trace Inquiry Report
Stock Count List

Stock Status Report
Transaction Edit List
Transaction History Report

Turnover Report

Turnover Report
Valuation Method Change Audit Report
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Assign Currency Audit Report

Report Writer name

IV Item Currency Assign
Report

Report tables
Iltem Currency Assign Temp
ltem Master
Currency Setup

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Short Description
Generic Description
Class ID
Price Group

84 MANUAL NAME

The Assign Currency Audit Report is printed after the Assign Currency
wizard has been completed. The report includes currency IDs, item
numbers, descriptions, currency decimals, and list prices. The Assign
Currency Audit Report can be printed only if you are using
Multicurrency Management.

Printing Instructions

1.

6.

7.

Choose Tools >> Utilities >> Inventory >> Price List Utilities to open
the Price List Utilities wizard. Choose Next.

Mark the Assign Currency Wizard and choose Next.
Select a currency to assign and choose Next.

Enter restrictions and choose Next.

Preview the item records to be updated and choose Next.
Choose Finish.

Select a print destination and choose OK.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Assign Currency Audit Report

System: 4/12/2007
User Date: 4/12/2007

4:45:38 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
ASSIGN CURRENCY AUDIT REPORT User ID: LessonUserl
Inventory Control

Ranges: From: To:
Item Number 100XLG 32 SDRAM
Description First Last
Short Description First Last
Generic Description First Last
Class ID First Last
Price Group First Last
Sorted By: Item Number
* Currency already exists
Currency ID Description
Item Number Description Currency Decimals List Price Include
Z-C$ Canadian Dollars
100XLG Green Phone 2 C$1.75 X
128 SDRAM 128 meg SDRAM 2 Cc$1.75 X
24X IDE 24x CD-ROM 2 Cc$1.75 X
256 SDRAM 256 meg SDRAM 2 C$1.75 X
32 SDRAM 32 meg SDRAM 2 Cc$1.75 X

Total Items:

MANUAL NAME
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Cost Adjustment Audit Report

Report Writer name

Purchase Receipts
Adjustment Audit List

Report tables

IV Purchase Receipts ADJ
TEMP

Item Master

Inventory Purchase Receipts
Work

IV Purchase Receipts ADJ
Accounts TEMP

86 MANUAL NAME

The Cost Adjustment Audit Report displays previous and current cost
information for purchase receipts you've adjusted. Adjusting the cost for
purchase receipts often is done to correct an error.

To change the cost of a receipt, choose Tools >> Utilities >> Inventory >>
Adjust Costs to open the Inventory Adjust Costs window. The Cost
Adjustment Audit Report will be printed automatically when you save
the information you’ve entered and close the Inventory Adjust Costs
window.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Cost Adjustment Audit Report

4/12/2007
4/12/2007

System:
User Date:

4:35:40 PM

Fabrikam, Inc.
COST ADJUSTMENT AUDIT REPORT

Inventory Control

Page:
User ID:

*Adjustments should be created/posted for the Inventory and COGS adjustments amounts

Item Description

1
LessonUserl

WIRE-SCD-0001
RCT1100

Account

000-1300-01

Totals:

Single conductor wire
GREENLAK0001

Description
Inventory - Retail/Parts
Offset Account

Inventory
Offset

MANUAL NAME
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Cost Variance Journal

Report Writer name The Cost Variance Journal is printed when you post a quantity increase to
IV Cost Variance Report an item for which an override document exists. If an item has a negative
quantity on hand (you’ve sold more than you have in stock), Dynamics
Report table creates an override receipt in Inventory Control to account for the
Inventory Cost Variance Temp negative quantity on hand. (You can view information about override

receipts in the Purchase Receipts Inquiry window.)

The Cost Variance Journal lists the item, override receipt number, site ID,
extended quantity, override unit cost, document unit cost, and variance.
The variance represents the difference between the item cost of an
override receipt and the item cost on the increase transaction. The
variance is displayed in parentheses if the override unit cost is less than
the document unit cost.

The Cost Variance Journal is printed as part of the posting process if there
is an existing override receipt and the item cost on the override receipt is
different from the item cost on the increase transaction. It can be printed
when you post a transaction from the Item Transaction Entry window. It
also can be printed when you post from the Inventory Batch Entry
window, Inventory Series Post window, or Master Posting window.

This journal is printed only if you select to print it in the Posting Setup
window. For more information, refer For more information, refer to your
System Setup Instructions (Help >> Contents >> select Setting up the
system).

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.
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Cost Variance Journal

4/12/2007
4/12/2007

System:
User Date:

Audit Trail Code: IVADJ00000008

Document Number

4:28:45 PM

Fabrikam, Inc.
COST VARIANCE JOURNAL
Inventory Control

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl

Override
Unit Cost

00000000000000040
FAXX-SLK-0172

FAXX-SLK-0172

WAREHOUSE

WAREHOUSE

INV1010

STDINV2263

** Adjustments are not automatically created in General Ledger.

Enter variance adjustments to the Cost of Goods Sold/Inventory

$674.50

$674.50

Doc.
Unit Cost Variance
$670.50 $4.00
Receipt Total $4.00
$670.50 $12.00
Receipt Total $12.00
Report Total $16.00000

accounts for all items on this report.

MANUAL NAME
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Detailed Item List

Report Writer name
Detailed Item List
Detailed Item List by Site

Report tables
ltem Master
Iltem Quantity Master
Iltem Vendor Master
PM Vendor Master File

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Class ID
Six user-defined categories

Sorting options
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Class ID
Item Type
Six user-defined categories

Include
Discontinued Items

Items
All
By Site
Vendor
All
Primary
Nones

90 MANUAL NAME

The Detailed Item List is a detailed reference of all items or a range of
items in Inventory Control. This report lists the item number, item
description, item type, primary vendor, tax schedule, unit of measure
schedule ID, and quantity information.

Printing Instructions
To print a Detailed Item List for an individual item:

1. Choose Cards >> Inventory >> Item to open the Item Maintenance
window.

2. Select an item and choose File >> Print.
To print a list of items:

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Item to open the Inventory Item
Reports window.

2. Select Detailed Item List from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory Item Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. Select to print vendor information for each item, if you want.
The Detailed Item List also can be printed for a range of items at a
specific site.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Item Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Detailed Item List from either the Inventory Item
Reports window or the Inventory Item Report Options window. You also

can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Detailed Item List

5/20/2007
4/12/2007

System:
User Date:

Ranges: From: To:

Item Number 100XLG 400PROC

Item Description First Last

Item Generic First Last

Class ID First Last

Manufacturer First Last
Sorted By: Item Number Include Discontinued Items: No
* Primary Vendor
Item Number Item Description
Item Type Shp-wt Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Qty On Order
FOB Vendor ID Vendor Name
100XLG Green Phone
Sales Inventory 5.00 30 4 0
None ACETRAVEO0001 A Travel Company 100XLG
None ADVANCEDO0001 Advanced Office Systems 100XLG
None CRUGEREN0001 Cruger Engineering Company 100XLG
128 SDRAM 128 meg SDRAM
Sales Inventory 0.00 51,661 10 0
24X IDE 24x CD-ROM
Sales Inventory 2.00 10 10 (1]
256 SDRAM 256 meg SDRAM
Sales Inventory 0.00 10 4 0
32 SDRAM 32 meg SDRAM
Sales Inventory 0.00 10 3 0
32X IDE 32x CD-ROM
Sales Inventory 2.00 10 10 0
333PROC 333 Processor
Sales Inventory 30.00 10 8 0
4.5HD 4.5 gig Hard Drive
Sales Inventory 1.00 10 4 0
400PROC 400 Processor
Sales Inventory 30.00 10 2 0

10:39:46 AM

Total Number of Items: 9

Fabrikam, Inc.
DETAILED ITEM LIST
Inventory Control

Vendor Information:

Page:

User

From:

Style First
Feature First

All

Generic

Sales Tax Schedule

ID:

Phone ALL DETAILS
0 0
PHONE 1-10
PHONE 1-10
PHONE 1-10
RAM
0 2
PHONE 1-10
CD ROM
0 2
PHONE 1-10
RAM
0 0
PHONE 1-10
RAM
0 0
PHONE 1-10
CD ROM
0 1
PHONE 1-10
Processor
0 0
PHONE 1-10
Drive
0 0
PHONE 1-10
Processor
0 0
PHONE 1-10

1
LessonUserl

To:
Last
Last

Qty Drop-Ship PO Qty Back Ordered Qty Requisitioned

MANUAL NAME

Purch Tax Schedule
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Distribution History Report

Report Writer name

IV GL Distribution History
Report

Report tables
Inventory Distribution History
Account Master
ltem Master

Ranges
Item Number
Audit Trail Code
Date Posted
Account Number
Segment ID

Sorting options
Iltem Number
Audit Trail Code
Date Posted
Account Number
Segment ID

92 MANUAL NAME

The Distribution History Report displays a detailed record of how
Inventory Control transactions affect the balances of General Ledger
posting accounts. You can print this report if you select to maintain
distribution history in the Inventory Control Setup window.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> History to open the Inventory
History Reports window.

2. Select Distribution History from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory History Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

You can print the Distribution History Report from either the Inventory
History Reports window or the Inventory History Report Options
window. You also can save the report option and print later.

The Distribution History Report also is printed automatically when you
remove distribution history using the Remove Inventory Distribution
History window.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Distribution History Report

4/20/2007
4/20/2007

System:
User Date:

Ranges:
Item Number

Audit Trail Code First
Date Posted First
Account Number From:
To:
Sorted By: Item Number
Account Number Description

3:27:23 PM

From:

HDWR-CIM-0001

Fabrikam, Inc.

DISTRIBUTION HISTORY REPORT

Inventory Control

To:
HDWR-PRO-4862
Last

Last

HDWR-CIM-0001

HDWR-CIM-0001

HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
Retail/Parts
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001
HDWR-PNL-0001

HDWR-PRO-4862
HDWR-PRO-4862
HDWR-PRO-4862
Retail/Parts
HDWR-PRO-4862
HDWR-PRO-4862

000-1300-01 Inventory - Retail/Parts
sale STDINV2245 4/12/2007
000-4510-01 Cost of Goods Sold - Retail/Parts
Sale STDINV2245 4/12/2007
000-1300-01 Inventory - Retail/Parts
sale STDINV2000 8/3/2006
Sale STDINV2015 1/11/2006
Sale STDINV2070 2/25/2006
Sale STDINV2116 8/14/2006
sale STDINV2118 1/1/2007
Sale STDINV2133 1/11/2007
Sale STDINV2177 4/11/2007
Sale STDINV2223 4/12/2007
sale INVPS1005 4/12/2007
Return INV1012 4/12/2007
Sale STDINV2240 4/12/2007
000-4510-01 Cost of Goods Sold -
Sale STDINV2000 8/3/2006
Sale STDINV2015 1/11/2006
Sale STDINV2070 2/25/2006
sale STDINV2116 8/14/2006
Sale STDINV2118 1/1/2007
Sale STDINV2133 1/11/2007
Sale STDINV2177 4/11/2007
sale STDINV2223 4/12/2007
Sale INVPS1005 4/12/2007
Return INV1012 4/12/2007
Sale STDINV2240 4/12/2007
000-1300-01 Inventory - Retail/Parts
Sale STDINV2020 1/16/2006
Sale STDINV2021 1/17/2006
Sale STDINV2138 1/15/2007
000-4510-01 Cost of Goods Sold -
Sale STDINV2020 1/16/2006
Sale STDINV2021 1/17/2006
Sale STDINV2138 1/15/2007

HDWR-PRO-4862

Totals:

SLSTE00000238

SLSTE00000238

SLSTE00000004
SLSTE00000019
SLSTE00000073
SLSTE00000119
SLSTE00000121
SLSTE00000134
SLSTE00000178
SLSTE00000224
SLSTE00000234
SLSTE00000234
SLSTE00000237

SLSTE00000004
SLSTE00000019
SLSTE00000073
SLSTE00000119
SLSTE00000121
SLSTE00000134
SLSTE00000178
SLSTE00000224
SLSTE00000234
SLSTE00000234
SLSTE00000237

SLSTE00000024
SLSTE00000025
SLSTE00000139

SLSTE00000024

SLSTE00000025
SLSTE00000139

Net:

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl

Debit Credit
$0.00 $3,290.55
$3,290.55 $0.00
$0.00 $1,507.70
$0.00 $301.54
$0.00 $301.54
$0.00 $607.70
$0.00 $1,519.25
$0.00 $303.85
$0.00 $303.85
$0.00 $607.70
$0.00 $303.85
$303.85 $0.00
$0.00 $303.85
$1,507.70 $0.00
$301.54 $0.00
$301.54 $0.00
$607.70 $0.00
$1,519.25 $0.00
$303.85 $0.00
$303.85 $0.00
$607.70 $0.00
$303.85 $0.00
$0.00 $303.85
$303.85 $0.00
$0.00 $6,376.94
$0.00 $2,998.15
$0.00 $5,996.30
$6,376.94 $0.00
$2,998.15 $0.00
$5,996.30 $0.00
$25,026.62 $25,026.62

$0.00
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Historical Stock Status Report

Report Writer name

Historical Stock Status
Detailed Report by Item

Historical Stock Status

Detailed Report by Account

Historical Stock Status
Detailed Report by Site

Historical Stock Status
Summary Report by Item

Historical Stock Status
Summary Report by
Account

Historical Stock Status
Summary Report by Site

Report tables

Historical Stock Status Temp

Item Master

Ranges

Item Number

Description

Generic Desc

Account Number

Item Class

Six user-defined categories

Sorting options

Si

Item Number

Site ID

Description

Generic Desc

Account Number

Six user-defined categories

clude

Items with zero quantity on as

of date

tes
All
By Site

Receipt transactions

Historical Cost
Standard/Average Cost

Issue transactions

Historical Cost
Standard/Average Cost

Print

94

Detail
Summary

MANUAL NAME

The Historical Stock Status Report is a list of posted transactions in
Inventory Control. This report is sorted by item and includes audit trail
information. You can print this report if you select to maintain transaction
history in the Inventory Control Setup window.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Activity to open the Inventory
Activity Reports window.

2. Select Historical Stock Status from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory Activity Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Activity Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Historical Stock Status Report from either the Inventory

Activity Reports window or the Inventory Activity Report Options
window. You also can save the report option and print later.



Historical Stock Status Report

System: 5/20/2004 4:02:26 PM Page: 1
Syt Sr20/2004 DETAILED HISTORICAL STOCK STATUS REPORT Bage ! eeonUsert
Fabrikam, Inc.
Inventory Control
As of: 4/12/2007
Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Item Number: 400PROC 6.5HD Manufacturer First Last
Site ID: WAREHOUSE WAREHOUSE Style First Last
Item Description: First Last Feature First Last
Generic Description:  First Last
Item Class: First Last
Account Number:  From: First
To: Last
Sorted By: Item Number
Include items with zero quantity on as of date: Yes
Cost for Periodic/Average Cost Items - Receipt Transactions: Historical Cost
Cost for Periodic/Average Cost Items - Issue Transactions: Historical Cost
* Landed Cost Revaluation
* Purchase Price Revaluation
Document Document
Date Number Audit Trail Mod Site Quantity Calculated Unit Cost Extended Amount
Item Number: 400PROC Description: 400 Processor
Current Quantity WAREHOUSE 10 $393.30 $3,933.00
Final Inventory Value for Site: WAREHOUSE 10 $3,933.00
Final Inventory Value for Item: 400PROC 10 $3,933.00
Item Number: 40X IDE Description: 40x CD-ROM
Current Quantity WAREHOUSE 10 $39.60 $396.00
Final Inventory Value for Site: WAREHOUSE 10 $396.00
Final Inventory Value for Item: 40X IDE 10 $396.00
Item Number: 450PROC Description: 450 Processor
Current Quantity WAREHOUSE 10 $566.10 $5,661.00
Final Inventory Value for Site: WAREHOUSE 10 $5,661.00
Final Inventory Value for Item: 450PROC 10 $5,661.00
Item Number: 500PROC Description: 500 Processor
Current Quantity WAREHOUSE 12 $703.67 $8,444.00
Final Inventory Value for Site: WAREHOUSE 12 $8,444.00
Final Inventory Value for Item: 500PROC 12 $8,444.00
Item Number: 6.5HD Description: 6.5 gig Hard Drive
Current Quantity WAREHOUSE 10 $224.10 $2,241.00
Final Inventory Value for Site: WAREHOUSE 10 $2,241.00
Final Inventory Value for Item: 6.5HD 10 $2,241.00
Quantity Extended Amount
Grand Totals: 52.00000 $20,675.00

MANUAL NAME
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Item Allocation Inquiry Report

Report Writer name
Inventory Class Report

Report tables
Iltem Class Setup
IV Class Accounts TEMP

Ranges
ltems
Dates
Sites

Sorting options
Item Number
Document Date
Allocated To
Iltem Number/Doc. Date

96 MANUAL NAME

The Item Allocation Inquiry Report displays where item quantities have
been allocated. This report lists the item number, item short description,
the module the transaction originated from, document number,
document type, who the quantities are allocated to, site ID, unit of
measure schedule ID, and quantity allocated information.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Inquiry >> Inventory >> Item Allocation to open the Item
Allocation Inquiry window.

Select a range of items and dates.
Select which modules to view allocated item information for.

Select whether to display items at all sites or a specific site and a
sorting order for the items displayed.

Choose Redisplay and then choose File >> Print.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Item Allocation Inquiry Report

System: 5/21/2004
User Date: 4/12/2007
Ranges:

Item Number:
Document Date:
Site ID:

10:19:15 AM

From:
PHON-ATT-5354
First
WAREHOUSE

ITEM ALLOCATION INQUIRY REPORT
Fabrikam, Inc.
Inventory Control

To:

PHON-SNY-1250

Last
WAREHOUSE

Sorted By: Item Number

Page:
User ID:

1
LessonUser1

Item Number:

PHON-BAS-0001

Item Short Description:

Module Document Number Document Type Date Allocated To Site ID UofM Qty Allocated
BOM AASM00000000000013 Assembly 2/28/2007 PHON-FGS-0002 WAREHOUSE Each 1
SoP FULORD1008 Fulfillment Order 4/12/2007 AARONFIT0001 WAREHOUSE Each 2
Item Number: PHON-FGD-0001 Item Short Description:

Module Document Number Document Type Date Allocated To Site ID UofMm Qty Allocated
SoP ORDST2229 Order 4/12/2007 ALTONMANO001 WAREHOUSE Each 1
SOP FULORD1008 Fulfillment Order 4/12/2007 AARONFIT0001 WAREHOUSE Each 1

Item Number:

Module Document Number

PHON-RCV-0002

Item Short Description:

Document Type Date

Receiver Single

Allocated To

Site ID UofM

Qty Allocated

SOP ORDST2229

Order 4/12/2007

ALTONMANO001

WAREHOUSE Each

Total Transactions:

MANUAL NAME
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Item Class List

Report Writer name
Inventory Class Report

Report tables
Iltem Class Setup
IV Class Accounts TEMP

Ranges
Class ID
Description

Sorting options

Class ID
Description

98 MANUAL NAME

The Item Class List displays the information entered when you set up
item classes in the Item Class Setup window. This report displays detailed
class information, such as the item type, valuation method, and user
categories that have been selected for each class.

Printing Instructions
To print a single item class:

1. Choose Tools >> Setup >> Inventory >> Item Class to open the Item
Class Setup window.

2. Select an item class and choose File >> Print.
To print a list of item classes:

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Setup to open the Inventory Setup
Reports window.

2. Select Class from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Inventory Setup Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Setup Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
The Item Class List can be printed from either the Inventory Setup
Reports window or the Inventory Setup Report Options window. You

also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Item Class List

System: 5/12/2007
User Date: 4/12/2007

10:30:20 AM

Ranges: From:
Class ID
Description

Sorted By:

Item Class: FINGOODS

Description: Finished Goods - B of M

Default Class: No
Allow Backorders: Yes

Sales Tax Schedule ID:
Purchase Tax Schedule ID:
User Category Values:

User Cat #1
User Cat #2
User Cat #3
User Cat #4
User Cat #5
User Cat #6

Quantity Decimals: 0
Currency Decimals:

PHONE 1-10
% Markup - Current Cost

U of M Schedule ID:
Price Method:

Price Group:

Default Price Level:

Revalue Inventory for Cost Variance: Yes

Tolerance Percentage: 0.000%

Fabrikam, Inc.
ITEM CLASS LIST
Inventory Control

Item Type:
Valuation Method:
Inventory Posting Accounts:

Inventory

Inventory Offset

Cost of Goods Sold
Sales

Markdowns

Sales Returns

In Use

In Service

Damaged

Variance

Drop Ship Items
Purchase Price Variance
Unrealized Purch Price Var
Inventory Returns
Assembly Variance

Tracking Option: None
Lot Category:

Maintain History:

Calendar Year Yes
Fiscal Year Yes
Transaction Yes
Distribution Yes

Sales Inventory

FIFO Perpetual

000-1300-02
000-4510-02
000-4510-02
000-4110-02
000-1205-00
000-4190-00
000-1520-00
000-1300-02
000-4700-00
000-4700-00
000-2735-00
000-4730-00

000-1330-02
000-4740-00

Page: 1

User ID: LessonUse

MANUAL NAME
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Item Period History Report

Report Writer name
IV Item Period History by Site/

Item

IV Item Period History by Date

Report tables

Inventory Sales Summary

Period History
Iltem Master
Period Setup

Ranges
Iltem Number
Description
Date

Sorting options
ltem Number
Description
Date

Print
Calendar
Fiscal

Items
All
By Site

100 MANUAL NAME

The Item Period History Report displays detailed information about a
specific item or range of items. The report includes item IDs, item
descriptions, total sales quantities, total sales costs, total sales amounts,
dependent usage quantities, dependent usage costs, and projected usage
quantities.

Printing Instructions
To print an individual item period history:

1. Choose Cards >> Inventory >> History to open the Item History
window.

2. Select an item number that you want to view.

3. Choose File >> Print to print the report containing the information
displayed in the window.

To print multiple item period history:

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> History to open the Inventory
History Reports window.

2. Select Item Period History from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory History Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Item Period History Report from either the Inventory
History Reports window or the Inventory History Report Options

window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Item Period History Report

System:

4/20/2007

User Date: 4/12/2007

Ranges:

Item
Item
Date
Site

Sorted

Print:

Number
Description

By: Item Number

Calendar

3:19:30 PM

From:
Al00

First
First
First

Fabrikam, Inc.

Item Period History Report

Item Description

Inventory Control

To:
ACCS-HDS-2EAR
Last

Last

Last

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUse

rl

ACCS-CRD-12WH

4

5

April
May
January
February
March
January
February
March

April

ACCS-CRD-25BK

4

1

April
January
March
January
March

April

ACCS-HDS-1EAR

2

3

February
March
March

April

ACCS-HDS-2EAR

4

April

Phone Cord - 12' White

2004

2004

2006

2006

2006

2007

2007

2007

2007

Phone Cord - 25' Black

2004

2006

2006

2007

2007

2007

Headset-Single Ear

2006

2006

2007

2007

Headset -
2007

Dual Ear

11

13

11

13

12

13

13

11

$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.

$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.

$0.
$0.
$0.
$0.

$0.

$26.32

00 0
$13.16

00 0

$36.19 $

00 0

$42.77 $

00 0
$19.74

00 0

$36.19 $

00 0

$42.77 $

00 0
$19.74

00 0
$13.16

00 0
$11.96

00 0
$11.96

00 0
$17.94

00 0
$11.96

00 0
$17.94

00 0
$5.98

00 0

$463.08 $

00 0

$501.67 $1,

00 0

$334.49 $1,

00 0

$51.41 $

00 0

$461.78 $

00 0

MANUAL NAME

$79.60
$39.80
109.45
129.35
$59.70
109.45
129.35
$59.70

$39.80

$39.90
$39.90
$59.85
$39.90
$59.85

$19.95

959.40

039.35

039.35

159.90

989.45
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Item Price List Options List

Report Writer name
IV Item Price List Options List
IV Item Price List Options List

MC

Report tables
Iltem Master

Item Price List Options
Item Currency Master

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Class ID
Price Group
Currency ID

Sorting options
Iltem Number
Description
Class ID

Include
Discontinued Items

02 MANUAL NAME

The Item Price List Options List provides detailed information about a
specific item or a range of items. The list includes item IDs, price levels,
units of measure, rounding amounts, and options. The Item Price List
Options List also includes the total number of items printed in the report.
This list can be printed with or without multicurrency information
displayed.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Item to open the Inventory Item
Reports window.

2. Select Item Price List Options List from the Reports list and choose
New to open the Inventory Item Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Item Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Item Price List Options List from either the Inventory
Item Reports window or the Inventory Item Report Options window. You

also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Item Price List Options List

System: 4/12/2007

User Date: 4/12/2007

Ranges: From:
Item Number 400PROC
Description First
Class ID First
Price Group First
Currency ID First

Sorted By:
Include:

Item Number

Item Number

10:52:26 AM

Description

Inc.

ITEM PRICE LIST OPTIONS LIST

Inventory Control

To:

Al00
Last
Last
Last
Last

Price Method

Page:
User ID:

1
LessonUserl

400PROC
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

40X IDE
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

450PROC
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

500PROC
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

6.5HD
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

64 SDRAM
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

8.4HD
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

A100
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$
Z-US$

Total Items:

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

EXTPRCLVL
EXTPRCLVL
RETAIL
RETAIL

8

400 Processor

Each
Case
Each
Case

40x CD-ROM
Each
Case
Each
Case

Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

450 Processor

Each
Case
Each
Case

Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

500 Processor

Each
Case
Each
Case

6.5 gig Hard
Each
Case
Each
Case

64 meg SDRAM
Each
Case
Each
Case

8.4 gig Hard
Each
Case
Each
Case

Audio System
Each
Case
Each
Case

Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

Drive
Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

Drive
Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

Whole
Whole
Whole
Whole

None
None
Up

None
None
Up
Up

None
None
Up
Up

None
None
Up
Up

None
None

Up

None
None
Up
Up

None
None

Up

None
None
Up
Up

o°

o°

o°

o°

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in

Ends in

of List Price

Ends in
Ends in

$0.00
$0.00
$9.95
$9.95

$0.00
$0.00
$9.95
$9.95

$0.00
$0.00
$9.95
$9.95

$0.00
$0.00
$9.95
$9.95

$0.00
$0.00
$0.99
$0.99

$0.00
$0.00
$0.95
$0.95

$0.00
$0.00
$9.95
$9.95

$0.00
$0.00
$9.95
$9.95

MANUAL NAME
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Item Transaction Inquiry Report

Report Writer name The Item Transaction Inquiry Report lists the transactions that increase or
IV Item Transaction Inquiry decrease the quantity for the selected item. This report lists the document
number, the module the transaction originated from, and the quantity,
Report tables date, and cost of each transaction.
Inventory Transaction
Amounts History Printing Instructions
Item Master

1. Choose Inquiry >> Inventory >> Item Transaction to open the Item

Iltem Quantity Master . . .
Transaction Inquiry window.

Ranges . .
Document Number 2. Select an item and the documents that you want to view.

Document Type

Module

Site ID

3. Choose File >> Print to print the report containing the information
displayed in the window.

Sorting option
Sort by Date
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Item Transaction Inquiry Report

System:
User Date:

Item Number

Ranges:
Document
Document
Module
Site ID
Document

Sorted By:

Module

Fabrikam, Inc.
ITEM TRANSACTION INQUIRY REPORT
Inventory Control

Headset - Dual Ear

To:

Last
Last
Last
Last
Last

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl

Vendor/Customer ID

Iv
WAREHOUSE

Iv
WAREHOUSE

POP
WAREHOUSE

POP
WAREHOUSE

POP
WAREHOUSE

POP
WAREHOUSE

POP
WAREHOUSE

POP
WAREHOUSE

SOoP
WAREHOUSE

SOoP
WAREHOUSE

Total Trans

5/20/2007 3:06:50 PM
5/20/2007
: ACCS-HDS-2EAR
From:
Number First
Type First
First
First
Date First
Module
Number
Uof M
00000000000000012
Each
00000000000000025
Each
RCT1022
Each
RCT1044
Each
RCT1050
Each
RCT1099
Each
RCT1126
Each
RCT1130
Each
STDINV2225
Each
STDINV2253
Each
actions:

Document Type
Quantity
Adjustment
10
Adjustment
75
Receipt
6
Receipt
10
Receipt
10
Receipt
6
Receipt
10
Receipt
10
Sale
(1)
Sale
(10)

1/26/2004

3/28/2004

1/22/2006

2/13/2006

2/22/2006

1/22/2007

2/13/2007

2/22/2007

4/12/2007

4/12/2007

$41.98

$41.98

$41.98

$41.98

$41.98

$41.98

$41.98

$41.98

$3,148.50

AMERICANO0002
$251.88

AMERICANO0002
$419.80

AMERICANO0002
$419.80

AMERICANOOO1
$251.88

AMERICANO0O1
$419.80

AMERICANOO0O1
$419.80

ADAMPARK0001
$41.98

AMERICANOO0O1
$419.80
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Lot Number List

Report Writer name
Lot Number Report
Lot Number Report By Site

Report tables
Iltem Lot Number Master
Iltem Master

Inventory Purchase Receipts
Work

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Qty Type
Six-user-defined categories

Sorting options
Iltem Number
Description
Generic Description
Six-user-defined categories

Items
All
By Site
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The Lot Number List displays all the items set up as lot-numbered items
and the associated lot numbers currently in inventory.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Serial/Lots to open the Inventory
Serial-Lot Reports window.

Select Lot Number from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Inventory Serial-Lot Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. You also can print this report for a range of lot-numbered

items at a specific site.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Serial-Lot Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Lot Number List from either the Inventory Serial-Lot
Reports window or the Inventory Serial-Lot Report Options window. You
also can save the report option and print it later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Lot Number List

4/12/2007
4/12/2007

System: 11:06:59 AM

User Date:

Ranges: From:
Item Number First
Item Description First
Item Generic First
Quantity Type First
Manufacturer First

Sorted By: Item Number

= - Override Lot Number

Description

Fabrikam,

Inc.

LOT NUMBER LIST

Inventory Control

To:

Last
Last
Last
Last
Last

Page:
User ID:

Style
Feature

Fri
Fi.
Fi.

1

LessonUserl

om: To:
rst Last
rst Last

Date

Quantity
Received

Quantity
Available

Floor Plan
Due Date

Days
Left

Item Number
Site Quantity Type
Lot Number Bin
CAP100
WAREHOUSE On Hand
LOT A

PHON-RCV-0001
WAREHOUSE On Hand
499915

PHON-RCV-0002
WAREHOUSE On Hand
499901

RMTL-CAP-10MF
WAREHOUSE On Hand
14672

WIRE-MCD-0001
WAREHOUSE On Hand
111155
44501
442266
8844666
00441355
LOT1
1
LOT B

WIRE-SCD-0001
WAREHOUSE On Hand

12055
144501
2225566
2228844666
220044
LOT1
2
LOT C

Total Items: 6

Capacitor

Capacitor,

6/15/2005

3/25/2004

5/5/2004

. 10mF

1/1/2004

Multi conductor wire

1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
4/18/2004
1/24/2006
1/24/2007

Single conductor wire

1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
4/18/2004
1/24/2006
1/24/2007

Receiver-Hands Free Dual Ear

Receiver-Hands Free Single Ear

10

50

30

45

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

25 1,113

29 1,072

43 1,197

90.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

1,000.00 1,089
1,000.00 443
1,000.00 78

1,184
1,184
1,184
1,184
1,184

61.71 1,184
88.29 1,184
100.00 1,184
100.00 1,184
100.00 1,184
500.00 1,089
500.00 443
500.00 78

$45.

$41.

$3.

.02

27

88

93

6/15/2005

3/25/2004

5/5/2004

1/1/2004

1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
4/18/2004
1/24/2006
1/24/2007

1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
1/14/2004
4/18/2004
1/24/2006
1/24/2007

MANUAL NAME
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Physical Inventory Checklist

Report Writer name
Physical Inventory Checklist
Physical Inventory Checklist

By Site
Physical Inventory Checklist
By Site No QTY

Physical Inventory Checklist
No QTY

Report tables
ltem Master
Iltem Quantity Master

Inventory U of M Schedule
Setup

IV Serial Lot Temp

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Bin
Six user-defined categories

Sorting options

Item Number

Description

Generic Desc

Bin

Six user-defined categories
Include

Serial/Lot Numbers
Iltem Quantities

Sites
All
By Site
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The Physical Inventory Checklist displays current quantity information
for all items, or for a range of items. This report can be used during a
physical count to verify the quantity on hand for all inventory items. The
Physical Inventory Checklist can be printed for all sites or a range of sites.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Activity to open the Inventory
Activity Reports window.

2. Select Physical Inventory Checklist from the Reports list and choose
New to open the Inventory Activity Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Activity Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Physical Inventory Checklist from either the Inventory
Activity Reports window or the Inventory Activity Report Options

window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Physical Inventory Checklist

System: 4/
User Date: 4/

Ranges:

12/2007
12/2007

Item Number

Item Description

Item Generic
Manufacturer

Style

Sorted By:

11:44:17 AM

From:
CAP100
First
First
First
First

Item Number

Include Item Quantities: No
Include Serial/Lot Numbers: Yes

CAP100
-- Lot Number

CB100

CBA100
-- Serial Number
-- Serial Number
-- Serial Number
-- Serial Number
-- Serial Number
-- Serial Number

COMPBOOK

CORDG

coviooG

FAXX-CAN-9800
FAXX-FG3-0001
FAXX-RIC-060E
FAXX-SLK-0172
FAXX-SLK-2100
FRHT-TWO-0001
FTRUB
HAl00G
HDWR-ACC-0100
-- Serial
HDWR-CAB-0001
HDWR-CIM-0001
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
-- Serial
HDWR-DCD-0001
HDWR-FGC-0001

Number

Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number
Number

Item Description

Fabrikam, Inc.
PHYSICAL INVENTORY CHECKLIST
Inventory Control

To:
HDWR-FGC-0001
Last

Last

Last

Last

Capacitor
LOT A
Circuit Board
Circuit Board Assembly
00001
00002 -
00003
00004
00005
00006
Computers Explained
Green Cord
Green Cover
Cantata FaxPhone 9800
Desktop Fax System
Richelieu Fax 60E
Sleek UX-172 fax
Sleek UX-2100 fax
Freight Charges
Rubber Feet
Green Hand Assembly
Acclaimed Call Center System 100
7

Central Cabinet

Control interface/Memory
1381077
1381079
1381080
1381081
1381082
1381083
1381084
1381085
1381086
1381087
1381088
1381089
1381090
1381091
1381092
1381093
1381094
1381095
1381096 J—

Assembled Data Card

Data Card Assembly

19 Total Items

Base U Of M

Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Mile
Each
Each
Each

Each
Each

Each
Each

Feature

CHK/CNT

Page: 1

User ID: LessonUserl
From: To:
First Last

MANUAL NAME
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Purchase Advice Report

Report Writer name

Inventory Purchase Advice
Report

Inventory Purchase Advice
Report By Vendor

Inventory Purchase Advice
Report By Site

Report tables
IV Purchase Advice TEMP
ltem Master
Iltem Quantity Master
Iltem Vendor Master
PM Vendor Master File

IV Purchase Advice Vendor
TEMP

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Vendor ID
Six user-defined categories

Sorting options
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Vendor ID
Six user-defined categories

Include
Quantity Requisitioned
Zero Order Point Qty

Items
All
By Site

Calculate Suggested
Quantities Using
Order-Up-To-Level
Order Point Qty
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The Purchase Advice Report allows you to see at a glance which items
have fallen below the suggested quantity levels. It displays all items with
a quantity equal to or less than the reorder level or the maximum
inventory level specified for the items.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Analysis to open the Inventory
Analysis Reports window.

Select Purchase Advice Report from the Reports list and choose New
to open the Inventory Analysis Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. You can select to calculate suggested quantities using either
the reorder level or the maximum inventory level. The Purchase
Advice Report can be printed for all sites or a range of sites.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Analysis Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Purchase Advice Report from either the Inventory
Analysis Reports window or the Inventory Analysis Report Options
window. You also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Purchase Advice Report

System: 4/12/2007
User Date: 4/12/2007

2:13:23 PM Fabrikam,
PURCHASE ADVICE REPORT

Inc.

Inventory Control

Ranges: From: To:
Item Number ACCS-HDS-2EAR ANSW-PAN-2460 Style
Item Description First Last Feature
Item Generic First Last
Vendor ID First Last
Site NORTH NORTH
Manufacturer First Last
Sorted By Site By: Item Number
Include Items With Zero Order Point Qty: Yes
Include Quantities Requisitioned: Yes
Calculate Suggested Quantities Using: Order Point Qty
Item Number Item Description On Hand Allocated

Available

ACCS-HDS-2EAR

AMERICANOOO1
* ATTRACTIO00001
* ELECTRONO0001

ACCS-RST-DXBK

* ELECTRONO0001

ACCS-RST-DXWH

AMERICANOOOL

ATTRACTI00001

* ELECTRONO0001

ANSW-ATT-1000

* ATTRACTIO00001

ELECTRONO0001

ANSW-PAN-1450

ADVANCEDO0001

ASSOCIATO0001

ATTRACTI00001

* ELECTRONO0001

ANSW-PAN-2460

* ELECTRONO0001

Headset - Dual Ear

AmericaCharge
Attractive Telephone Co.
Electronic Services

Shoulder Rest-Deluxe Black

Electronic Services

Shoulder Rest - Deluxe White
AmericaCharge
Attractive Telephone Co.
Electronic Services

Attractive Answering System 10
Attractive Telephone Co.
Electronic Services

Panache KX-T1450 answer
Advanced Office Systems
Associated Insurance Inc.
Attractive Telephone Co.

Electronic Services

Panache KX-T2460 answer

Electronic Services

6 Total Items For Site: NORTH

oooo

o

okroo

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
5.00

3.60
3.49
5.00
0.00

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl
From: To:
First Last
First Last
Backordered On Order
Qty In U Of M
Last Cost
0 0 0
0 Each 1
$41.98
$41.98
$0.00
0 0 0
0 Each 1
$0.00
0 0 0
0 Each 1
$4.55
$4.55
$0.00
0 0 0
0 Each 1
$0.00
$0.00
0 0 0
0 Each 1
$50.25
$50.25
$0.00
$0.00
0 0 0
0 Each 1
$0.00
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Purchase Receipts Inquiry Report

Report Writer name The Purchase Receipts Inquiry Report lists the receipts for an item at a
IV Purchase Receipts Inquiry particular site and date. This report also shows the vendor ID, receipt
type, date received, quantity received, unit cost, extended cost, and
Report tables quantity sold for each receipt.
Inventory Purchase Receipts
Work Printing Instructions
Item Master

ltem Quantity Master 1. Choc?se Inquujy >>'Inventory >> Receipts to open the Purchase
Receipts Inquiry window.
2. Enter or select an item number and site ID.

3. Choose whether to view all sites and dates or a particular site and
date.

4. Choose File >> Print to print the report containing the information
displayed in the window.
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Purchase Receipts Inquiry Report

System:
User Date:

Item Number:
Site ID:

Ranges:
Date

Sorted By:

4/12/2007
4/12/2007

11:57:18 AM

100XLG
WAREHOUSE

From:
1/1/2006

Quantity Type/Date

Fabrikam, Inc.
PURCHASE RECEIPTS INQUIRY REPORT
Inventory Control

Green Phone

To:

Page:
User ID:

1
LessonUserl

Extended
Cost

Value
Remaining

Receipt Number Vendor ID

Purchase Order No. Qty Type
00000000000000032 INV ADJ

INV ADJ On Hand
RCT1062 ADVANCEDO0001

P02024 On Hand
RCT1065 ADVANCEDO0001

P02026 On Hand
RCT1067 ADVANCEDO0001

P02027 On Hand
RCT1069 ADVANCEDO0001

P02028 On Hand
RCT1063 CRUGEREN0001

P02025 On Hand
RCT1073 ADVANCEDO0001

P0O2030 On Hand
RCT1075 ADVANCEDO0001

P0O2031 On Hand
RCT1077 ADVANCEDO0001

P02032 On Hand
RCT1081 ADVANCEDO0001

P0O2034 On Hand
RCT1071 CRUGEREN0001

P02029 On Hand
RCT1140 ADVANCEDO0001

P0O2062 On Hand
RCT1144 ADVANCEDO0001

P02064 On Hand
RCT1142 CRUGEREN0001

P0O2063 On Hand

Totals:
Quantities: On Hand 30

Available 26

Total Receipts: 14

3/20/2007

Receipt Receipt Quantity
Type Date Received
Quantity

Sold
Adjustment 2/22/2006 10
10
Receipt 3/3/2006 11
11
Receipt 3/9/2006 1
1
Receipt 3/11/2006 5
5
Receipt 3/13/2006 10
10
Receipt 3/14/2006 5
5
Receipt 3/16/2006 3
3
Receipt 3/17/2006 1
1
Receipt 3/18/2006 2
2
Receipt 3/20/2006 5
5
Receipt 3/22/2006 1
1
Receipt 3/2/2007 11
0
Receipt 3/13/2007 16
0
Receipt 3/14/2007 5
2
86
56

Current Cost: $28.46
Standard Cost: $55.50

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$28.46

$313.06
$313.06

$455.36
$455.36

$142.30
$85.38

$2,447.56
$853.80
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Sales Summary Report

Report Writer name The Sales Summary Report contains historical item information, such as
Inventory Sales Summary costs, quantities, and amounts. You can print this report for the calendar
History year or for fiscal periods, depending on the options selected in the
Inventory Sales Summary Inventory Control Setup window.

History By Site
Printing Instructions

Report tables
1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> History to open the Inventory

Inventory Sales Summary

Period History History Reports window.
Item Master
Period Setup 2. Select Sales Summary from the Reports list and choose New to open
the Inventory History Report Options window.

Ranges
Item Number 3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
Description report. The Sales Summary Report can be printed for all sites or for a
Date range of sites.

Sorting options 4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
ltem Number Inventory History Report Options window will be redisplayed.
Description
Date 5. Choose Print.

Print You can print the Sales Summary Report from either the Inventory
Calendar History Reports window or the Inventory History Report Options
Fiscal window. You also can save the report option and print later.

Items For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
All Inventory Control documentation.

By Site
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Sales Summary Report

System: 4/20/2007 3:31:52 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 4/20/2007 SALES SUMMARY REPORT User ID: LessonUserl
Inventory Control
Ranges: From: To:
Item Number ACCS-HDS-1EAR ANSW-ATT-1000
Item Description First Last
Date First Last
Sorted By: Item Number
Print Option: Calendar
Item Number
Prd/Mth Period Name Year Total Quantities Total Sales Total Costs
ACCS-HDS-1EAR Headset-Single Ear
2 2006 12 $959.40 $463.08
3 2006 13 $1,039.35 $501.67
3 2007 13 $1,039.35 $334.49
4 2007 2 $159.90 $51.41
ACCS-HDS-2EAR Headset - Dual Ear
4 2007 11 $989.45 $461.78
ACCS-RST-DXBK Shoulder Rest-Deluxe Black
4 2004 2 $19.90 $9.10
5 2004 3 $29.85 $13.65
1 2006 3 $29.85 $13.65
3 2006 39 $388.05 $177.45
1 2007 3 $29.85 $13.65
3 2007 39 $388.05 $177.45
ACCS-RST-DXWH Shoulder Rest - Deluxe White
4 2004 7 $69.65 $29.05
5 2004 4 $39.80 $18.20
1 2006 5 $49.75 $21.55
2 2006 4 $39.80 $18.20
3 2006 21 $208.95 $95.55
1 2007 5 $49.75 $22.75
3 2007 21 $208.95 $95.55
4 2007 12 $119.40 $54.60
ANSW-ATT-1000 Attractive Answering System 1000
2 2004 1 $119.95 $59.29
1 2006 3 $359.85 $177.87
2 2006 1 $119.95 $59.29
1 2007 3 $359.85 $177.87
2 2007 1 $119.95 $59.29
4 2007 1 $119.95 $59.29
5 Items

MANUAL NAME
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Serial/Lot Trace Inquiry Report

Report Writer name

Serial/Lot Trace Inquiry by
Serial/ltem Number

Serial/Lot Trace Inquiry by
Customer ID

Serial/Lot Trace Inquiry by
Site ID

Report tables
Serial/Lot Inquiry Temp

Ranges
Seriel/Lot Number
Received Date
Manufactured Date

Sorting options
ltem Number and Document
Date

Site ID and Bin
Customer ID and Serial/Lot

Itemm Number and Document
Date
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The Serial /Lot Trace Inquiry Report contains lot number or serial number
information for a life cycle trace or a recall trace. A life cycle trace allows
you to view how a serial- or lot-numbered item is used from the day it
was received by your business to the day it left your business. A recall
trace can show which customers purchased an item with a specific serial
or lot number and where the items with serial or lot numbers are located.

The type of life cycle trace or recall trace you select determines the type of
information displayed on the report.

Printing Instructions

To print a Serial /Lot Trace Inquiry Report for life cycle serial or lot
number trace:

1. Choose Inquiry >> Inventory >> Serial /Lot Trace to open the
Serial /Lot Trace Inquiry window.

2. Select a life cycle trace option.

3.  Select or enter an item number if you know the number of the item to
trace serial or lot information for. Depending on the life cycle trace
you’'ve selected in the I Need To field, enter or select a customer ID or
vendor ID.

4. Enter or select the range of serial or lot numbers and a range of dates.

5. Choose Resdisplay and then choose File >> Print.

To print Serial /Lot Trace Inquiry Report for a recall serial and lot number
trace:

1. Choose Inquiry >> Inventory >> Serial /Lot Trace to open the
Serial /Lot Trace Inquiry window.

2. Select a recall trace option.

3. Select or enter an item number and enter a vendor ID if you know the
vendor that you want to trace serial or lot information for.

4. Enter or select the range of serial or lot numbers and a range of dates.
5. Choose Resdisplay and then choose File >> Print.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Serial/Lot Trace Inquiry Report

System: 5/20/2004 5:15:54 PM
System: 512012004 SERIAL/LOT TRACE INQUIRY REPORT
Fabrikam, Inc.
Inventory Control
Ranges: From: To: Options:
Serial/lLot Number: 111155 14672 Item Number:
Manufactured Date: 4/1/2007 5/1/2007 Vendor ID:
Customer ID:
Trace: Find all tr ions for a lot k

Sorted By: Serial/Lot Number/ltem Number/ Doc. Date

Page:
User ID:

1
LessonUser1

Serial/Lot Number:

Item Number:

111155
WIRE-MCD-0001

Item Description:

Multi conductor wire

Transaction Source: Sales Transaction Entry Document Number: ORDST2229
Document Type: Sale Site ID: WAREHOUSE
Status: Unposted Master ID: ALTONMANO001
Date: 4/12/2007

Serial/Lot Number: 12055

Item Number:

WIRE-SCD-0001

Item Description:

Single conductor wire

Transaction Source: Sales Transaction Entry Document Number: ORDST2229
Document Type: Sale Site ID: WAREHOUSE
Status: Unposted Master ID: ALTONMANO001
Date: 4/12/2007
Transaction Source: Sales Transaction Entry Document Number: ORDST2231
Document Type: Sale Site ID: WAREHOUSE
Status: Unposted Master ID: ADAMPARKO0001
Date: 4/12/2007

Serial/Lot Number: 144501

Item Number:

WIRE-SCD-0001

Item Description:

Single conductor wire

Transaction Source: Sales Transaction Entry Document Number: ORDST2229
Document Type: Sale Site ID: WAREHOUSE
Status: Unposted Master ID: ALTONMANO001
Date: 4/12/2007
Transaction Source: Sales Transaction Entry Document Number: ORDST2231
Document Type: Sale Site ID: WAREHOUSE
Status: Unposted Master ID: ADAMPARKO0001
Date: 4/12/2007

Serial/Lot Number: 14672

Item Number:

RMTL-CAP-10MF

Item Description:

Capacitor, .10mF

Transaction Source:
Document Type:
Status:

Date:

Total Serial/Lots:

Sales Transaction Entry
Sale

Unposted

4/12/2007

Document Number:
Site ID:
Master ID:

ORDST2229
WAREHOUSE
ALTONMANO0001

MANUAL NAME
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Stock Count List

Report Writer name
IV Stock Count List

Report tables
Stock Count Line
Iltem Quantity Master
ltem Master
Stock Count
Stock Count Forms Temp

Range
Stock Count ID

Sorting options

Item Number/Site ID
Site ID/Item Number
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The Stock Count List displays information that is entered in the Stock
Count Entry window. The list includes stock count IDs, stock count
descriptions, statuses, item numbers, item descriptions, site IDs, overdue
stock counts, on-hand quantities, dates, and times.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Activity to open the Inventory
Activity Reports window.

Select Stock Count List from the Reports list and choose New to open
the Inventory Activity Report Options window.

Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Analysis Report Options window will be redisplayed.

Choose Print.

You can print the Stock Count List from either the Inventory Activity
Reports window or the Inventory Activity Report Options window. You
also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Stock Count List

System: 4/12/2007 2:05:10 PM Fabrikam, Inc. Page: 1
User Date: 4/12/2007 STOCK COUNT LIST User ID: LessonUserl
Inventory Control

Ranges: From: To:
Stock Count ID STOCK COUNT 1 STOCK COUNT 3

Sort By: Item Number / Site ID / Bin

Stock Count ID Stock Count Description Status Reuse Stock Count Last Used Date
Item Number Site ID Uof M Overdue On Hand Quantity Next Count Date Next Count Time
Item Description Bin Cycle Interval Last Count Date Last Count Time
STOCK COUNT 1 Stock count - South site Available Yes 0/0/0000
100XLG SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
Green Phone 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AaM
128 SDRAM SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
128 meg SDRAM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
24X IDE SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
24x CD-ROM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
256 SDRAM SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 aM
256 meg SDRAM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
32 SDRAM SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
32 meg SDRAM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
32X IDE SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
32x CD-ROM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
333PROC SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
333 Processor 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
4.5HD SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
4.5 gig Hard Drive 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
400PROC SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 aM
400 Processor ] 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
40X IDE SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
40x CD-ROM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 aM
450PROC SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
450 Processor 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
500PROC SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
500 Processor 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
6.5HD SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 aM
6.5 gig Hard Drive 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
64 SDRAM SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
64 meg SDRAM 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 aM
8.4HD SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
8.4 gig Hard Drive 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
Al00 SOUTH Each No 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
Audio System 0 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
ACCS-CRD-12WH SOUTH Each No 0 5/24/2007 8:00:00 AM
Phone Cord - 12' White 30 0/0/0000 12:00:00 AM
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Stock Status Report

Report Writer name
Inventory Stock Status
Inventory Stock Status By Site

Report tables
IV Stock Status TEMP
ltem Master
Account Master
Iltem Quantity Master
IV Serial Lot Temp

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Bin
Six uer-defined categories
Account Number
Segment ID

Sorting options
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Bin
Six user-defined categories
Segment ID

Include
Zero or Negative Quantities
Serial/Lot Numbers

Sites
All
By Site
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The Stock Status Report can be printed at any time for an at-a-glance
report of the current status of your inventory. This report includes the
quantity on hand, quantity allocated, quantity back-ordered, quantity on
order, current cost, and extended cost for each item.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Activity to open the Inventory
Activity Reports window.

2. Select Stock Status from the Reports list and choose New to open the
Inventory Activity Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report. The Stock Status Report can be printed for all sites or a range
of sites.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory Activity Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.
You can print the Stock Status Report from either the Inventory Activity
Reports window or the Inventory Activity Report Options window. You

also can save the report option and print later.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Stock Status Report

System: 5/20/2004 1:42:50 PM Page: 1
User Date: 4/12/2007 STOCK STATUS REPORT User ID: LessonUser1
Fabrikam, Inc.
Inventory Control
Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Item Number: BA100G CBA100 Manufacturer: First Last
Item Description: First Last tyle: First Last
Item Generic: First Last Feature: First Last
Bin: First Last
Account Number:  From: - -
To: - -
Sorted By: Item Number
Include Items With Zero Quantities: No
Include Serial/Lot Numbers: Yes
Item Number: BA100G Item Description:  Base Assembly
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 0 10 4 $14.14 $273.70
-- Serial Number 00001
-- Serial Number 00002
-- Serial Number 00003
-- Serial Number 00004
-- Serial Number 00005
-- Serial Number 00006
-- Serial Number 00007
-- Serial Number 00008
-- Serial Number 00009
-- Serial Number 00010
Item Number: BELL100 Item Description:  Phone Bellisimo
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 0 10 4 $2.00 $20.00
Item Number: BK MOUSE Item Description:  Black Mouse
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 0 10 3 $9.00 $90.00
Item Number: BOT100G Item Description:  Handset Bottom
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 0 10 9 $1.20 $12.00
Item Number: CAP100 Item Description:  Capacitor
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 10 2 $0.02 $0.20
-- Lot Number LOTA 10
Item Number: CB100 Item Description:  Circuit Board
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 0 10 3 $1.50 $15.00
Item Number: CBA100 Item Description:  Circuit Board Assembly
Qty Back Ordered Qty On Order Qty Requisitioned Qty On Hand Qty Allocated Current Cost Inventory Value
0 0 0 10 4 $14.14 $155.00
-- Serial Number 00001
-- Serial Number 00002
-- Serial Number 00003
-- Serial Number 00004
-- Serial Number 00005
-- Serial Number 00006
-- Serial Number 00007
-- Serial Number 00008
-- Serial Number 00009
-- Serial Number 00010

Grand Totals:

Items

Inventory Value
$565.90
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Transaction Edit List

Report Writer name

Inventory Adjustments Edit
List

Report tables
Inventory Transaction Work
Posting Definitions Master

Inventory Transaction
Amounts Work

Item Master
IV_Posting_TEMP

Inventory Serial and Lot
Number Work
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The Transaction Edit List displays details for each adjustment or variance
transaction entered in a batch and saved in the Item Transaction Entry
window. Transaction edit lists can’t be printed for transactions entered
individually.

Print an edit list before posting to verify the accuracy of the batch
transactions you've entered. If an error appears on the edit list, you can
correct the transaction and print another edit list to review your
corrections before posting.

Printing Instructions

To print a Transaction Edit List from the Item Transaction Entry window,
choose File >> Print after saving the transaction. A batch ID must be
displayed in the Batch ID field.

You also can print the Transaction Edit List using the Inventory Batch
Entry window. Choose Transactions >> Inventory >> Batches to open the
Inventory Batch Entry window. Select a batch and choose File >> Print.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Transaction Edit List

4/20/2007
4/20/2007

System: 4:05:55 PM

User Date:

Fabrikam, Inc.
TRANSACTION EDIT LIST
Inventory Control

Batch ID: INVENTORY BATCH Comment: Inventory batch

Frequency: Single Use GL Posting Date: 4/21/2007

Trx Total- Actual: 1 Control: 0

Qty Total- Actual: 32.00000 cControl: 0.00000
Approved: No Approved By: Approved Date: 0/0/0000

Document Number Document Date

GL Posting Date

Document Type

Page: 1
User ID: LessonUserl

Item Number Uof M Quantity Site Unit Cost Extended Cost
Description Inventory Account Offset Account
Serial/Lot Number Quantity
00000000000000035 4/21/2007 0/0/0000 Adjustment
100XLG Each 10 WAREHOUSE $55.50 $555.00
Green Phone 000-1300-02 000-1312-00
SERIAL 1 1
SERIAL 2 1
SERIAL 3 1
SERIAL 4 1
SERIAL 5 1
SERIAL 6 1
SERIAL 7 1
SERIAL 8 1
SERIAL 9 1
SERIAL 10 1
256 SDRAM Each 2 WAREHOUSE $247.50 $495.00
256 meg SDRAM 000-1300-01 000-2735-00
ACCS-CRD-12WH Each 20 NORTH $3.29 $65.80

Phone Cord - 12' White

Total Items: 3

Total Documents: 1

000-1300-01

000-4510-01
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123



Transaction History Report

Report Writer name
IV Transaction History Report

Report tables
Inventory Transaction

Amounts History

Item Master

Inventory Transaction Detail

History

Ranges
Item Number

Document Type

Document Number
Module

Sorting option
ltem Number

124
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The Transaction History Report is a list of posted transactions in
Inventory Control. This report is sorted by item and includes audit trail
information. You can print this report if you select to maintain transaction
history in the Inventory Control Setup window.

Printing Instructions

1. Choose Reports >> Inventory >> History to open the Inventory
History Reports window.

2. Select Transaction History from the Reports list and choose New to
open the Inventory History Report Options window.

3. Enter an option name and create a report option to sort or restrict the
report.

4. Choose Destination. Select a printing destination and choose OK. The
Inventory History Report Options window will be redisplayed.

5. Choose Print.

You can print the Transaction History Report from either the Inventory
History Reports window or the Inventory History Report Options
window. You also can save the report option and print later.

The Transaction History Report also is printed automatically when you
remove transaction history using the Remove Inventory Transaction
History window.

For more information about printing Inventory reports, refer to the
Inventory Control documentation.



Transaction History Report

4/20/2007
4/20/2007

System:
User Date:

Ranges:
Item Number
Document Type
Document Number
Module

Sorted By: Item Number

3:41:06 PM

From:
RMTL-CAP-10MF
First
First
First

Fabrikam, Inc.
TRANSACTION HISTORY REPORT
Inventory Control

To:
WIRE100
Last
Last
Last

Item Description

Page:
User ID:

1
LessonUserl

RMTL-CAP-10MF
WAREHOUSE
WAREHOUSE

SCAN100F

WAREHOUSE

SOFT-PHM-0001

WAREHOUSE

WAREHOUSE

SOLDER

WAREHOUSE

TOP100G
WAREHOUSE

TRAN-STR-N394
WAREHOUSE
WAREHOUSE

WAREHOUSE

TRANS100
WAREHOUSE

TRANSF100
WAREHOUSE

WIRE-MCD-0001
WAREHOUSE
WAREHOUSE
WAREHOUSE

WAREHOUSE

WIRE-SCD-0001

WAREHOUSE

WIRE100
WAREHOUSE

11 Items

Capacitor, .10mF
IVADJ00000005 00000000000000026
BMASM00000001 ASM00000000000008

Scanner
IVADJ00000005 00000000000000029

IV 1/1/2004
BOM 8/20/2004

IV 6/15/2005

00000000000000029

Phone Mail System

SLSTE00000240 STDINV2248
Override

SLSTE00000240 STDINV2249
Override

Solder
IVADJ00000006 00000000000000030

Handset Top
IVADJ00000006 00000000000000030

Transistor,2N394
IVADJ00000005 00000000000000026
SLSTE00000236 INVPS1007

SOP 4/12/2007

SOP 4/12/2007

IV 6/15/2005

IV 6/15/2005

IV 1/1/2004
SOP 4/12/2007

00000000000000026

BMASM00000001 ASM00000000000008

Transistor
IVADJ00000006 00000000000000030

Transformer
IVADJ00000006 00000000000000030

Multi conductor wire
IVADJ00000001 00000000000000004
RECVG00000001 RCT1000
RECVG00000009 RCT1024

RCT1024
RECVG00000051 RCT1100
RCT1100

Single conductor wire
IVADJ00000001 00000000000000004

Phone Wire
IVADJ00000006 00000000000000030

BOM 8/20/2004

IV 6/15/2005

IV 6/15/2005

IV 1/14/2004
POP 4/18/2004
POP 1/24/2006

POP 1/24/2007

IV 1/14/2004

IV 6/15/2005

Adjustment
Assembly

Adjustment

Sale

sale

Adjustment

Adjustment

Adjustment

sale

Assembly

Adjustment

Adjustment

Adjustment
Receipt
Receipt

Each
Each

Each
10

Each

Each

Foot

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Foot
Foot
Foot

1,000.00

Receipt

Foot

1,000.00

Adjustment

Adjustment

Foot

Foot

45
(1)

10
$675.00

(1)
$34,550.00
(1)
$34,550.00

10.00

10

45

(5)
$49.05
(1)

10

10

500.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

$540.00
1,000.00
$540.00

500.00

10.00

$176.85
$3.93

$675.00

$34,550.00

$34,550.00

$0.10

$12.00

$441.45

$49.05

$9.81

$0.20

$50.00

$270.00
$540.00
$540.00

$540.00

$80.00

$0.10
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Turnover Report

Report Writer name
Inventory Turnover Report

Inventory Turnover Report By
Site

Report tables
IV Turnover Temp
ltem Master

Ranges
Item Number
Description
Generic Desc
Six user-defined categories

Sorting options
Iltem Number
Description
Generic Desc
Six user-defined categories

Items
All
By Site
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The Turnover Report shows how quickly inventory items are selling, and
indicates when to modify the reorder levels entered for selected items.

Printing Instructions

1.

5.

Choose Reports >> Inventory >> Analysis to open the